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• 	FORIINO.4 

- 	(SE1 RUI. 42) 
CENT1AL ADMINISTiWL'IVE T1IBIiI 

GUUAHATI -3NCH 

ORDER SHEET 

3riginar Application 1o. 	 - 	- 

Misc.Petition No.  

!- Tiv7  Application No.  

ipP1icants:- 

Advocates for the Applicant 	•R .. 
• 	

0 

2•vocates of the Respondents 	 - 	- 
4 

• 	'1otS of the RecjistrYl 5d4 	-ç 	teTriburiai 

_. 
25001.2005 	Heard Ms. U. Das, learned couns- 

ticr I S 	 I el for the applicant. 
S 	ftd0 F. I 	S 	'J 

• - ••i 	p, -2.?) 	1 	The application is admitted, 
call for the records. 

Dkd.J-( 	 I 	Issue notice to the parties, 

Sic-  -  I returnable within four weeks. 

Dy. Reisrrr 	j 	 List on 25.02.2005 for orders. 

• 

	

I 	 Menber (A) 
'4 	 mb 

1 25,02.2005 	Present 1, The Hon'ble Mr. K.V. 
Prahiadari, Member (A). 

I 	 I 

	

I 	Heard N. U. Das, learned 
•SiY 	 counsel for the applicant. 

	

I 	Six weeks time is given to 

the respondents to if lie written 
• 	1 statneflt. 

a 	 1 	• 	I 
- 	 • 	List on 12.4.2005 for order. 

L 	

• 

• 	
o4  erib er (A) 

mb  
7-cp• r'1o_S 

Li 



7 	. 	 I  

O.A. 166 of 2005 

- - p 

12.4.2005 	The learned coun8e1ifor thpp1i'. 

	

4 7 , 	 cant is absent. Mr.A.K. Choudhiax,1 1  Addi. .', ----- 	 C.G.S.C. seeks time to fil written state- 
6/s - 	—iii' 	 ment.P•t the matter on 13.5.ó5, 

	

--- 	 Mnber 	 : Vice-Chairman 

csipq 	 . 	 . 	
. 	

.. . 	 ... 

.. 	
. 13.5.2005 	Counsel f or the app1cant is Constantly 

absent. AS a last time itljs adjourned. 
• 	post on 31.5.2005.. 

Member

A // 
•- 	 . 	

,.t ,  . 	 . 

S  
,• . ViCechairrnan 

Ab - 	
/ 	 I 

31.5 .05 	Mr A4(.Ckzaudhurj, learred 

	

- 	 Submits that written statement has already 
been ki1w. 

Ppst on 22.405 for LLlang rejoider.9 

Tv~ mber 	
- 	 airman  

pg 

	

22.6.2005 	Mr.A4(.Chaudhurj, 1arried Adfl.c.c.s.c submits that written statement had' already 
been filed. Mrs .K.Jadav, learned counsel 
for the applicant sthmistha applicant~ 
art to fi1réjdiflder.IPost.on18.i.;oo5. 

• 	 . 	. 	 .. 	
.. 	

•.. 

• 	 Member:.: 	 VIc. -Chairman 
/ f  

	

•'J 	5/df7' 	 .' 	 . . 	
: 

bb 

/Vl) 	 18.7.05. 	MrS. K.Yadav lerned ou 'nse1 

	

.4: 	 .r... . 	 . for the applicant submsUt the 
• . 	 ; 	 Writtstatannt ha already been 
- 	 : .. 	.. 	 . 	 . 	 filed. Mr.A,K..Choud±j 

	

Z.S2 	W\O--91- 1V. 	 wants to adjournment to look into the 

Lc4 	 . 	 matter 	.... . 	 . 	 . 

the matter on 19.8.05. 

irinar 
j 

. 	 - 



IppJ 	- 

ficeNotef5tej . Tribuflal'S Order 

( 

' 3U07 * 2006 Present a Honble. Sri 	.chi*ananáij 
I VjcChairmun, 

Hon'ble.Srj, *autarn Itay, 

I 
A*iinistrative Munber. 

1 I Pest on 	02,08.20s. 

H 
I 

I MenDer (A) 	 Vice-.cnajrTnan 
mb 

• 7..006 
I 

• post the matter on 8.8.2096. 

.1 
• I Member  (A) 	 Vice.-Chajrman 

bb t 
8.8.2006 Counsel for the applicant is 

absent, post before the ne 	Division 
nch. 

MA) 	 Vicehairman 
.DDI 

I 
14,3.07. 	d 

L 	im' 
163 .2 007 

bb 

I 

• Post tie matter on 16.3407. 

Mcrnber . 	 Vice-Chairman 

Heard MrsK.Yadav, learned coun-
sel. for the Applicant and MrG.Baishya 
learned Sr .0 .G • sc f or the Respor-
dents. Hearing, concluded, judgment is 
reserved. 

Member . 	 Vice-Chairman 
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OY 	19.8.2005 1 	Mr.s K. Yadav, learned counsel for 
- 	 : 	the applieant submits that this case 

is ready for hearing.. Hence, post koef= 

	

1\-u. 	 before the next available Division 
Benc• 	 S  

	

* 	 I 	 - 
O•S S 

Vice-Chaian 
I 	mb 	j 

	

12a4j 7.10.2005 1 	Ms.U.Das on behalf of learned coun- 

-t 	 Isel forxk the applicant seeks for aour. 
Inment. Mr.A,K.Chaudhuri, learned Addl. 
1C.Gs.C. for the respondents has no obje- 

-. 	 1 ction, Post on 24.11.2005, 

- 	 7 M6er 	 Vice-Chaizman 
•bb 1  

	

Lase is re. for hearjnT' 24.11020051 	
Post before the 

I j bench. 
'•• 	

1 	 • 

I : 	 ve-c1iran 

mb 	 5, 

• - : 	 $9. G3$Qs, 	The csun3el Esr the Resp.ndents 
?raya for sh•rt adj.urnment for his 
peresnal difficulty. 

P•st the matter 1if.re the next 

I 	avaUiviai.n. Beach. 

Vice-.Chainnan 	Vice,Chairan 

Im I 
Ii S 	 ' 	 - 	

'':' 	 ••• 	 * 

1 
I 	 S  
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3.5.2007 	Judgmehtronounced in open court, ? 

kept in separate sheets. The O.A. is 

dismissed of in terms of the order. 

No coSts. 

0"  

- 	•?- 

• , 	 z7 
/ 

I 

/bb/ 
Vice-Chairman 

••-______ •,-______-_•• .-.--.-. -.-••- t • -•• t&- 	 .-_- -.•• - - - 
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	 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No.16 of 2005 

DATE OF DECISION:03.05.2007 

Sri Dinesh Sharma 	
.... .

i\.pplicarit/s 
Mrs. K.Yadav 
............................ . .................................. . ............... .Advocate for the 

Applicant/s. 

- Versus - 
U.O.I, & Ors 

...........................................................Respondent/s  

Mr.G.Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C. 
.......................................................Advocate forthe 

Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR. K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE MR. TARSEM LAL, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

• 	1. 	Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to 
see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 

'Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest Being 
compiled at Jodhpur Bench & other Benches? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 

\ 

Y74N0\  

)No 

ember (A) 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Applicati on No. 16 of 2005 

Date of Order: This, the.IVA day of 	, 2007. 

THE HON'BLE MR. K.V.SACHIDANPNDAN, VICE CHIURW\N. 

THE HON'BLE MR. TARSEM LJAL, ADMINISTRIkTIVE MEMBER. 

Sri Dinesh Sharma 
Son of Sri Gulab Sharma 
Sub-Post Master, Tenga Market 
Dist: West Kameng 
Arunachal Pradesh. 

Applicant. 

By Advocates Mr.R.L.Yadav & Mrs.K.Yadav. 

- 	Versus - 

 Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary 
Department of Posts, Govt. of India 
New Delhi. 

 The Director of Postal Services 
DAK BHAWAN, New Delhi. 

 The Director of Postal Service 
North East Circle, Shillong 
Neghalaya. 

 The Director of Postal Service 
Arunachal Pradesh Division 
Itanagar. 

 Sri G.K.Hazarika 
Deputy Superintendent of Police 
Itanagar - 791 111. 

Respondents. 

ByMr.G.Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C. 

* *** * ** ** *** ** * ** 

• 	 • 

I 



2 

ORDER 

SACHIDANANDAN K.V.(V.C.) : 

The Applicant was initially appointed as 

Postman in the year 1992 and was posted at Seppa, 

Arunachal Pradesh. He was promoted as Postal Assistant 

and posted at Along in 1977. In the year 1998 he was 

posted as Sub-Postmaster at Mechuka, a place situated 

in the most interior part of Arunachal Pradesh and 

there is no motorable road to reach Mechukà and one has 

to be air lifted for reaching Mechuka. Moreover, the 

place, being situated, in the high altitude, is very 

cold. The Post Office where the Applicant is working is 

made up of bamboo and wood, there is no locker facility 

to keep the cash, money, documents, certificate etc. in 

safe custody and the same are kept in a small iron 

boxes. Further, there is no fire brigade facility at 

Mechuka to control fire etc. On 11.04.1999 at about 12 

pm (night) while the Applicant was in deep asleep, fire 

broke out near the post office which spread all over 

the houses adjacent to the post office and all the said 

houses gutted into fire including the Post Office. 

However, two constables could take out only some 

papers/ documents/certificates etc. from the Post 

Office. 11 houses gutted on fire in the incident. ' The 

Applicant lodged FIR in the Police Station. On 

12.04.1999 the Govt. officials from the office of ADC 

LI 

is 
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came to the spot to assess the loss sustained and for 

preparing a list of victims. As asked, the Applicant 

prepared a list of loss sustained. A list of victims 

was also prepared by the Govt. officials. The police 

also prepared a list of victims along with loss 

incurred by the people and loss incurred to the Post 

Office was estimated to be at Rs.70,900/- by police 

also '(Annexure-D)., The Director .  of Postal Service, 

'Itanagar sent Sri G.C.Hazarika, Dy. Superintendent of 

Post Office, Itanagar to enquire into the matter who 

came to Mechuka on 20.04.1999 and stayed there upto 

07.05.1999. Mr. Hazarika after enquiry made an 

inventory, of cash, valuables, records left on burning 

of post office. The Mechuka PostOffice was shifted to 

another building and while the Applicant was 

discharging his duties' as Sub Postmaster there he 

received letter dated 25.10.1999 (Annexure-E) by the 

Respondent No.4 directing him to deposit an amount of 

Rs.19,303.45 and credit the amount at Mechuka Sub-Post 

Office as unclassified receipt (UcR). The Applicant 

sent a reply on 24.1.2000 (Annexure-F) stating that the 

cash of Rs.17,713.05 had been found ashes in the iron 

chest and the same was seen by said Mr. Hazarika. The 

said amount was kept in office for payment of KVP/SB/RD 

holders etc. On 10.4.1999 when the Applicant went to 

keep the amount inside the strong roomthe strong room 

keeper was not there in the police station and as the 

-' 
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next day being Sunday, the said amount was kept in post 

office itself. Thereafter at midnight of next day the 

fire took place. 

• 	On 11.08.2000 a Memorandum of charges 

(Annexure-G) was issued to the Applicant under Rule 16 

of the CCS '(CCA) Rule 1965. The Applicant submitted 

representation on 22.09.2000 (Annexure-H). However, 

• 	subsequently, the said charge was dropped for further 

'necessary proceedings iri the case. A fresh Memorandum 

of charges dated 01.03.2001 (Annexure-J) under Rule 14 

• of the CCS (CCA) Rules was initiated, against the. 

Applicant. The Applicant submitted his representation 

(Annexure-K) narrating . all the facts and gave 

explanation against the charges: Thereafter inquiry was 

ihitiated and the Applicant was examined by the 'Enquiry 

Officer. In the evidence the Applicant clearly stated 

that he went to the Police Station to keep the amount 

in Strong Room and waited there for two hours but the 

Store Keeper of Strong Room was abthent, and therefore, 

he came back,. But said statement ws not ,  considered by 

the Enquiry Authority. Enquiry Report was submitted on 

17.07.2003 'holding the charge levelled against the 

Applicant as-proved. Applicant submitted representation 

against, the finding of the Enquiry 'Officer. But the 

Disciplinary Authority vide order dated 05.12,2003 

(Annexure-O) imposed penalty of reduction of pay by 

4 
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two s'tages from Rs.4600/- to Rs.4400/- for three years 

without cumulative effect and increment durilig the 

period of punishment was imposed upoh the Applicant. 

Being aggrieved against the aforesaid order Applicant 

filed, an appeal before the Appellate Authority. The 

appeal was heard, but vide appellate order dated 

07.06.2004 (Annexure-Q) his appeal was rejected 

* upholding the order of 'the Disciplinary Authority. 

Being highly prejudiced by the orders of the 

Disciplinary & Appellate Authorities Applicant has 

filed this O.A. seeking the following main reliefs:- 

, That the order passed by Director, 
Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh 
Division, Itanagar, dated 5.12.03 
communicated vide memo no.F-2/fire 
accident/Mechuka may be set aside 
and quashed. 

And the appellate order dated 7/6/04 
communicated by memo no.Staff/109-
11/2003 passed Chief Post Master 
General, NE Circle, Shillong, may 
also be set aside and quashed by 
holding that the enquiry report is 
not legal and, fair. 

That the applicant may be exonerated 
from the penalty imposed i.e., 
reduction of pay by two stage from 
4600 to 4400 for three years without 
cumulative effect and from barring 
the increment earned during the 
period of punishment." 

2. 	The Respondents have filed their reply 

statement contending that 'on 11.04.1999 fire incident 

occurred at Mechuka where eleven houses including the 
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post office were gutted in the fire ahd postal cash 

amounting to Rs.19,303.45 was burnt into ashes. The 

Applicant kept excess cash in the post Office in an 

iron chest along with other three iron chests. The 

rescue team managed to pull out the other iron chests 

containing other articles but the iron chest containing 

cashwas reported to.have burnt in the fire. In the 

enquiry I proceedings it was established that the 

Applicant intentionally misappropriated the cash, as it 

was'unbelievable when three iron chests could be pulled 

out how one chest containing the cash could be left out 

for burning in the fire. Though there was no locker 

facility available, provision was made for keeping. cash 

and other valuables in the local Police Station. As per 

Annexure-D the total loss was assessed as Rs.7.0,900/-. 

The Deputy Superintendent of Post Office, Itanagar 

inquired the matter and total cäshof Rs.19,303.45 was 

found short. The Applicant failed to perform his 

primary duty in not keeping the Govt. cash and 

valuables in safe custody i.e., in the police station 

where there was an iron chest provided for safe custody 

of the same. Memorandum of Charges was issued to the 

Applicant and enquiry was conducted with due process of 

law. The Applicant was granted, reasonable opportunity 

to examine the documents etc. but his defence assistant 

flouted and Applicant himself defended his case, and 

therefore, there was no procedural irregularities and 
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the punishment imposed by the Disciplinary Authority 

and order of the Appellate Authority cannot be faulted. 

The Applicant had also filed rejoinder 

reiterating the contentions made in the O.A. He further 

submitted that the Enquiry Officer wrongly held that 

the mis-appropriation has been established. In fact, 

when the fire broke out the Applicant could not save 

the entire iron chest and other articles from the 

office which was clearly sta'ted before the enquiry 

officer. 

We have heard Mrs.K.Yadav, learned counsel for 

the Applicant and Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. 

for the Respondents. Learned counsel for the Applicant 

submitted that the incident was beyqnd control of the 

Applicant. When the Applicant went to the police 

station to keep the Govt. cash and valuables in their 

safe custody, the concerned police person was not there 

on the previous day, and he could not keep the same in 

safe custody. TherefOre, there was no willful default 

on the part of the Applicant in not keeping the Govt. 

cash in the police custody. Learned counsel for the 

Respondents,' on the other hand, persuasively argued 

that it was the duty of the Applicant to keep all the 

valuables and cash of the Government in the iron chest 

provided in the police station. Admittedly, the 

Applicant had kept the money and other valuables in the 
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post office much against the provision made by the 

authority. He was negligent and careless in his duties, 

and only a lesser punishment proportionate to his 

gravity of offence 'has been awarded to him. 

5. 	Learned counsel appearing for the parties have 

taken our attention to the various pleadings, materials 

and evidence placed on record. We have also given due 

consideration to them. It is an admitted case that 

incident of fire occurred on 11.04.1999 at Mechuka 

wherein 11 houses including the post office were 1  gutted 

in fire. Though thre was no locker facility available 

in the post office, provision was made by the authority 

to keep all valuables and Govt. cash in the local 

police station. The Additional Deputy Commissioner, 

Mechuka also made an assessment of the loss sustained 

by personal and official loss. As per the report of the 

Deputy Superintendent of Post Offices Annexure-F of 

the reply statement) there was a total cash short of 

Rs.19,303.45. The contention of the Respondents is that 

instead of keeping the Govt. cash and valuables in the 

iron chest provided in the local police station, the 

Applicant kept the same in the post office itself. In 

the enquiry, conducted, it reveals that when fire broke 

out in the premises on 11.04.1999 out of the four iron 

chests kept inside the locked wooden parcel box, the 

three iron chests were pulled out safely by.. breaking 

U 
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the lock of the parcel box and the one iron chest 

containing postal cash of Rs.17,713.05 was left out for 

burning in the fire. It was reported before the enquiry 

that the aforesaid iron chest containing the postal 

cash had been found in the midst of the asltes next 

morning. The iron chest containing postal cash was too 

locked but the Applicant stated that the lock made of 

iron was also burnt into ashes. But the enquiry report 

showed that all the above were pulled out before the 

fire caught the post office. Postal stamp worth of 

Rs.1590.40 was also kept inside the drawer of the 

office table, which was reported to haveburnt partly. 

But during the enquiry it was found that the table was 

•  not at all burnt. The Applicant could not give any 

satisfactory reasons for keeping the excess cash and 

• stamps in office instead 'of keeping the same safely in 

the local police station. Applicant did not bother to 

take care of the iron chest containing cash but stated 

to 'have burnt in fire though he was not at all injured. 

The Applicant failed in his duties to save the cash 

whereas other items were saved. A total loss of 

Rs.19,303.45 , was incurred to the post office, 

therefore, the Applicant was asked to credit the 

aforesaid amount at Mechuka post office vide Memo dated 

25. 10.1999. 

b___ 
p 
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6. 	On the abo.ve facts the Applicant was charge 

sheeted. For better elucidation the Articles of Charges 

are reproduced herein below:- 

Article-I 

On 11-04-99, a fire accident took 
place at Mechuka SO involving loss of 
cash and stamps amounting to 
Rs.19,303.45. During that incident Shri 
Dinesh Sharma was the SPM Mechuka SO. 
Some important articles such as 4 nos. of 
iron chest, one containing cash and 
stamps etc, some office records, some 
parcels, one box containing type of date 
and year, all were kept inside a wooden 
parcel box at Mechuka SO. During the fire 
accident the SPM managed to take out and 
save all articles except the iron chest 
containing cash Rs.17713.05 The iron 
chest containing cash, being •the most 
valuable property would have been shifted 
to safe place at the verj first attempt 
made by the SPM, but the same was not 
done. Currency notes amounting to Rs. 
17713.05 was reported to have been burnt 
inside the chest. The facilities of 
keeping cash at the Police station is 
available at •Mechuka. Therefore, the SPM 
should have kept the cash amounting to 
Rs.17713.05 at Police Station, but he did 
not do so. 

The SPM stated that the stamps 
amounting to Rs.1590.40 was burnt as 
those were kept in the drawer of the 
office table which had been burnt. But it 
is found that the table was pulled out 
from the P0 with all its belongings much 
before thef ire caught 20 building. 

The report regarding burning of cash 
and stamps amounting to Rs.19303.45 is 
incorrect. The SPM misappropriated the 
Govt. cash on the occasion of, fire 
accident or he made no attempt to save 
the Govt. cash and stamps though he had 

ample opportunity to do so. 
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Thus Shri Dinesh Sharma, the SPM 
Mechuka acted in a very irresponsible 
manner and failed to show devotion to 
duty. Thus said Shri Dinesh Sharma 
contravened the provisions of Rule 
3(1) (ii).. of CCS (conduct) rule 1964. 

Article-I I 

The said Shri Dinesh Sharma during 
that period was not maintaining SO 
account correctly and was in the habit of 
crediting sale proceed of stamps and 
stationery's not daily but only twice or 
thrice in a month. 

The SPM made pre-mature payment of 4 
nos. of KVPs on 26-03-99 amounting to 
Rs.36480/-. But he did not show the 
amount at the SO account till 10-04-99. 
he took the signature of the payee 
without date and kept the paid 
certificates at Police station, Mechuka 
with cash. He prepared a fresh SO account 
of 10-04-99 on 22-04-99 showing this 
amount on the payment side. 

• 	Thus Shri Dinesh Sharma, the SPM, 
Mechuka acted in a very irresponsible 
manner and failed to shdw devotion• to 
duty. Thus said Shri D. Sharma 
contravened the provision of rule 
3(l)(ii) of CCS (conduct) rule 1964." 

The Applicant submitted his representation on 

22.09.2000 (Annexure-H of the O.A.), denying. the 

articles of charges. At paragraph 3(a) of his 

repteséntation he stated as under:- 

"In the fire-accident on 11/4/99, when 
the Post Office building of Mechuka S.O. 
was thoroughly caught by fire, amidst a 
lot of confusion the iron chest 
containing the cash of Rs.17,713.00 could 
not be traced out inspite of efforts of 
some people alongwith me. Moreover, I was 
too injured and nervous at that moment. 
Unfortunately the iron chest containing 
burnt cash of approximately more than 

L1_____ 
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Rs.1700/- (Rupees Seventeen 'thousand was 
found among the ashes of the post office 
house on 12/4/99 in the meantime." 

The charges were initially drawn under Rule 16 of the 

CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 which was later on withdrawn vide 

order dated 10.11.2000 without prejudie to any further 

necessary action which might be taken in the matter. 

Therefore, there is no illegality in initiating 

proceeding under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. The 

procedures, prescribed under the Rules, were followed - 

defence representative was also appointed but he 

withdrawn himself from the proceeding and the Applicant 

himself defended his case. The Applicant was given 

opportunity to nominate his defence counsel but he did 

not opt to do so, and he himself cross-examined the 

witnesses. 

7. On perusal 	of 	the charges and 	evidence on 

record the questions, 	now, for this Tribunal, 	to be 

adjudicated are:- 

Whether the Applicant was justified, in keeping 
the Govt. cash in the post office much against 
the practice and instructions for keep the 
same in police custody? 

Whether the Applicant was given reasonable 
opportunity to defend the case? 

In dealing with the first question, we observe 

that though there was no embezzlement of money by the 

Applicant in the situation, the Enquiry Authority and 
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the Disciplinary Authority as well as the Appellate 

Authority in their respective findings held the 

Applicant responsible for not keeping the Govt. cash in 

the police custody in absence of the locker facility at 

the post office. It is of no dispute that the post 

office was built up by bamboo materials. All the houses 

in the locality were made of bamboo only. Therefore, 

the arrangement was made for keeping the Govt. cash in 

police station. According to the Respondents, though 

the Applicant had pleaded that he had waited in the 

police station for keeping the Govt. cash on the 

previous day and in the absence of concerned key keeper 

of the strong room he could not do so, he could not 

establish his plea during hearing. Further, in the 

written statement filed by the HC of the Police Station 

before the enquiry there is no clear mention about the 

visit of the Applicant in the Police Station and the 

• key holder was absent/away on the said dates, as 

claimed by the Applicant. Therefore, the said plea was 

not accepted by the Respondents. The arrangement for 

keeping the Govt. cash was made to avoid any such 

• eventualities, admittedly, which was not done by the 

applicant. Though there is no willful default on the 

part of the Applican't, he a3pears to be negligent in 

discharging his duties, and therefore, the findings of 

the Enquiry Authority, Disciplinary Authority and 

Appellate Authority cannot be faulted. 

U---~ 
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7.(il). 	Regarding grant of reasonable opportunity to 

the Applicant, we find that in the enquiry proceeding 

initially he was well represented by a defence 

representative and thereafter by himself. The Applicant 

was. allowed to examine the documentg listed in the 

charge sheet. During subsequent hearing held on 

19.01.2002 the Applicant was given opportunity to 

nominate his defence assistant but the Applicant chose 

to defend his case by himself. The Applicant was given 

ample opportunity to examine the witness. Therefore, it 

canno,t be held that the Applicant was not provided with 

reasonable opportunity to defend his case. . 

8. 	The bone of contention of the Applicant is 

that since there was fire broke out, all the articles 

gutted in the fire and he was perplexed what to do and 

he could not save the money of the Govt. It may so 

happen. But at the same time the action on the part of 

the Applicant in keeping the Govt. money in the post 

office instead of-police station is also not free from 

negligence. The arrangement for keeping the Govt. cash 

in the police station was made particularly for 

avoiding such a situation and in view of the lack of 

infrastructure facilities and to meet the demands of 

the people, but the Applicant did not do so. Had he 

done so, the Govt. cash could not have been subjected 

to 	fire. Therefore, the findings .f the Disciplinary 
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-. Authority that the Applicant was negligent is based on 

materials and evidence. 

9. 	Learned counsel for the Applicant, in support 

of his contention, has relied on the following 

decisions:- 

Rajab Uddin Ahmed vs. Numaligarh Refinery 
Ltd. & Ors, reported in 2005(1) GLT 376 
wherein the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court 
held that misappropriation requires a 
very high degree of proof even in a 
disciplinary proceeding. 

Babulal Das vs. State of Assam & Others, 
reported in 2004 (2) GLT. 259 wherein 
Hon'ble Gauhati High Court held -. Whether 
the Disciplinary. Authority acted with a 
pre-determined mind and denied the 
opportunity to the petitioner to have his 
say in respect of the enquiry report so 
as to persuade the Disciplinary Authority 
to take a different view from the one 
taken by the 'Enquiry Officer, resulted in 
miscarriage of justice. 

Home Gowda Educational Trust & Another 
'vs. State of,Karnataka &Others, reported 
in 2006 (1) SCC 430 wherein the Apex 
Court held that Tribunal may interfere 
with quantum of punishment. 

Learned counsel for the Respondents also 

relied on the following decisions:- 

Tara 	Chand 	Vyas 	vs. 	Chairman 	& 
Disciplinary Authority & Others, reported 

- 	in (1997) 4 SCC 565. 	. 

High Court of Judicature at Bombay 
through its Registrar vs. Udaysingh Sb 
Ganpatrao Naik Nimbalkar & Others, 
reported in (1997) 5 SCC 129. 

High Court of . Judicature at Bombay 
through its Registrar vs. Shashikant S. 
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Patil & Another,- reported in (2000) 1 SCC 
416. 

We are in respectful agreement. with the 

dictums laid down in the aforesaid decisions of the 

various Courts. But in the first and second cited 

decisions, by the learned counsel for the Applicant are 

not squarely app1icab1 in this case sine the facts of . -. 

the cited cases are different from the case in hand. 

The finding was based on negligence and callousness on 

the part of the Applicant in not keeping the Govt. cash 

in the police custody as per official instruction. The 

third decision also do not help the Applicant since the 

punishment imposed on the Applicant i.e. reduction of 

pay by two stages for three years without cumulative 

effect is not excessive to the gravity of offence 

committed by the Applicapt. Therefore, interference of 

this Court with the quantum of punishment is also not 

called for in this case. 

Counsel for the Respondents relied on the 

cited cases and canvassed for the position that Court 

can interfere with the decision of the Disciplinary 

Authority despite some deficiencies in evidence. 

However, we are of view that the punishment awarded 

will suffice the gravity of the offence since all 

materials have been taken into consideration. 
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10. 	Taking confidence of the aforesaid decisions 

and in view of the facts and circumstances of the case, 

we are of the considered view that the Applicant has 

• failed to make out a case, and therefore, the O.A. is 

devoid of any merit and is liable to be dismissed. 

Accordingly, the O.A. is dismissed. 

In the circumstances, there shall be no order 

as to costs. 

I 

(TARSEM LAL) 	 (K.V.SACHIDANANDAN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	VICE CHAIRMAN 

/BB/ 
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In the Central Administrative Tribunal 

Guwahati Bench, Guwahati 

Application No. ('f' I200 

Sri Dinesh Sharma 

Son of Sri Gulab Sharma, 

Sub-Post Master, Tenga Market 

Arunachal Pradesh, Dist-West Kameng 

Petitioner 

-Vs- 

Union of India 

Represented by the Secretary, Department of 

Post, Govt. of India, New Delhi. 

Director General of Post Office, 

DAK BHAWAN, New Delhi 

The Chief Post Master General 

North East Circle, Shillong, Meghalaya. 

Director of Postal Service 

Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar 

Sri G.K. Hazarika, 

Deputy Superintendent of Post Office 

Itanagar-791 111 
Respondents 

DETAILS OF APPLICATIONS 

Particulars of the order: 

Order dated 07.06.04 passed by the Chief Post Master General, N.E. Circle, 

Shillong communicated by letter dated 24.09.04, arising out of order dated 

05.12.03 passed by Director Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar. 

Jurisdiction of this Tribunal: 
The applicant declares that the subject matter which the applicant wants to redressal 

is within the jurisdiction of this Tribunal and the same relates to an employee of 

Postal Department having its post office at Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh. 



Limitation: 	 4 

The applicant further declares that the application is within the limitation period 

prescribed in the section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985, as the 

impugned order dated 0706.04 has been communicated on 24.09.04 to the 
petitioner. 

Facts of the case: 

That the applicant is a Citizen of India and residen't of Tenga Market, Arunachal 

Pradesh, Dist-West Kameng. 

That the applicant after completion of his matriculation examination appeared 

for the test and interview for the post of Postman and after duly selected, he 

was appointed as post man in the year 1992, and was posted at Seppa, 

Arunachal Pradesh. 

That while servicing as postman the petitioner appeared in departmental 

examination and he was selected for promotion as Postal Assistant and was 

posted at Along in 1997. From Along , the petitiofler was posted at Mechuka in 

the year 1998 as Sub-Post Master. 

4)J That the petitioner joined at Mechuka as sub-post master and he was 

ii performing his duty sincerely and honestly at the aforesaid place. It is to be 

fi noted that Mechuka is situated in the most interior part of Arunachal Pradesh 

/ J  and e'en there is no motorablp road to reach Mechuka and one has to be air 

lifted for reaching Mechuka. Moreover, it is situated in the high attitude and as 

j such it is very cold there. The post office at Mechuka where the applicant is 

working as Sub-Post Master is made up of bamboo and wood and even there is 

no locker for safe custody of cash, money, documents, certificate etc and same 

are kept in a small iron boxes. There is even no fire brigade facility at Mechuka 
to control the fire etc. 

5) That in the night of 11.04.99 at about 12j 	gt)w.heiuhe applicant was in 

deep sleep, fire broke out near the post office which spreadver to—all the 

houses adjacent to the post office and all the said houses gutted into fire 
including the post office which was made up of bamboo. However, two 

constables could take out only some papers/ documents/ certificates etc from 

the post office. Due to the aforesaid sudden fire, 11 houses of the said locality 
gutted on fire. 



That thereafter, the applicant filed an FIR in the police station and also sent a 

WT message dated 12.04.99 to the Director of Post Office, Itanagar. 

A copy of W.T. message is annexed herewith as Annexure-A. 

That thereafter on 1204.99, Govt. officialsie. from the office of A.D.C. came 

to the spot for assessment of loss sustained and to prepare a list of victini. The 

i 	) 	aplicant was asif t6rejiie a list of loss sustained and accordingly the 
Lo 

	

( 	I 
f 7 	)4eltioner prepared a list. A list of victims was also prepared by Govt. officials 

f for!providing relief to them. 

A copy of the said list is annexed herewith as Annexure-B & C. 

That the police also prepared a list of victims along with the loss sustained by 

the people and in the said list the loss sustained by the post office at Mechuka 

was shown as Rs 70,900.00 bytlje 1police also. 

	

/1 	A copy of said list is annexed herewith as Annexure- D. 

That thereafter, the Director of Postal Service, Itanagar sent Sri G.C. Hazarika, 

Deputy Superintendentdf Pst Offlce, Itanagar, to enquire into the matter, who 
kJ ..came to Mechuka on 20.04.99 and stayed there upto 07.05.99. Mr Ha.zarika 

after enquiry made an inventory of cash, valuables, records left on burning of 

the post office and in the withdrawal payment at page 7 of the said list has 

shown Rs 42,283.00 as matured amount. (which was to be paid to the claimant). 

That during his stay at Mechuka, the Deputy Superintendent of Post Office 

asked the applicant to shift the post office in the building of Horticulture and to 

start work there. Accordingly from 22.04.99 the applicant resumed his works as 

SuS--Fost mater in the said building. 

That after the aforesaid incident of fire the post office at Mechuka was shifted 

to another building and the applicant has been performing his duty as sub-post 

master. Suddenly the applicant received letter dated 25.10.99 and 26.06.00 

issued by the Director of the Postal Service, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar. By 

the said letter, the applicant was directed to deposit an amount of Rs 19,303.45 

and to credit the amount at Mechuka Sub-Post Office as UCR (unclassified 

receipt). 

A copy of the said letter dated 25.10.99 is annexed herewith as Annexure-E. 

That the applicant on receipt of the said letter, sent reply stating that cash Rs 

/4) 17,71 3.05 has been found ashes in the iron chest which is seen by Mr Hazarika. 

(1 The said amount was kept in office for payment of KVP/SB/RD holders etc. the 

I 
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said amount could not be kept in police custody and as on 10.04.99 when 

applicant were to keep the said amount inside the strong room, the strong room 

keeper was not there in the police station and next day it was Sunday and so the 

aforesaid amount was kept in the post office and thereafter on 11.04.99, at 

midnight fire took place. Therefore, the applicant requested the Director to 

consider his case. 
A copy of said reply dated 24.01.00 is annexed herewith as Annexure-F. 

That thereafter the respondent no.2 after about 8 months issued a memorandum 

of charges being no.E2 /fire accident! Mechuka dated 11.08.00 by preparing a 
o-'-sv,, 

false aai
o

nst the applicant under Rule 16 of the CCS (CCA) Rule 1965 on the 

allegation of misconduct or misbehaviour and asked the applicant to submit his 

representation within 10 days. Accordingly the applicant filed his 

representation on 22.09.00 and stated the entire facts relating to the fire incident 

and also gave explanation regarding the charges leveled against him. 

A copy of memorandum dated 11.08.00 and representation dated 22.09.00 

are annexed herewith as Annexure - G &H 

That the respondent after filing of the representation by the applicant instead of 

proceeding with the matter issued letter dated 16.11.00 by which the charge 

sheet under Rule 16 of CCS Rules 1965 against the applicant was dropped fQu 
- 	 . 

'- 	further proceeding in the case. 
/ 	A copy of said letter dated 16.11.00 is annexed herewith as Annexure-I. 

That the applicant on receipt of the said letter was under impression that his 

case had been dropped. But suddenly he received another memorandum of 

charges dated 01.03.01 and the department initiated proceeding under Rule 14 

of the CCS (Classification Control and Appeal) Rules 1965 on the allegation of 

misconduct or misbehaviour. The applicant again filed his representation on 

04.04.01 and reiterated the facts regarding the fire incident. 

A copy of said memorandum dated 01.03.01 and the representation dated 

04.04.0 1 are annexed herewith as Annexure-J & K. 
That thereafter the hearing started in the office of the Director of Postal Service, 

Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar. During hearing, the Deputy Superintendent of 

Post Office by letter dated 20.03.02 asked the applicant to submit his 

representation within 7 days in his defence. The presiding Officer also filed 

A 
 brief. The applicant accordingly submitted his representation on 02.04.02. In 
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the said representation the applicant narrated and gave explanation against the 

charges leveled against him the entire incident. 

A copy of letter dated 20.03.02, copy of written brief and representation 

dated 02.04.02 are annexed herewith as Annexure-L. 

That thereafter the applicant was examined and the Inquiry Officer Sri G.C. 

Ha.zanka also adduced evidence. The Inquiry Officer in his evidence said that 

SPM failed in his duties to save the cash whereas, other items were saved. The 

applicant in his evidence stated in details that he could save three iron boxes 

cash regarding depositing of money and stamp papers etc the applicant clearly 

stated that he went to deposit the same on 10.04.99 with his office staff, Tania 
- - 	 - ----: 	 - 

Masing (G.D.S. Parker). But the store keeper was not there so they waited for 

two hours and came back. But this statement of the applicant has not been 

k

onsidered nor the Inquiry Authority examined the said kerwIb 

ccompanied the complainant on 10.04.99 and thereafter the Inquiry Authority 

his enquiry report dated 17.07.03 with finding that the charge framed against 

the applicant stands proved. 

A copy of report dated 17.07.03 is annexed herewith as Annexure-M. 

That the applicant filed representation on 30.09.03 against the said enquiry 

report. 

A copy of said representation dated 30.09.03 is annexed herewith as 

Annexure-N. 

That thereafter the Director Postal Service, Arunachal Pradesh Division, 

Itanagar-791 111 on 05.12.03 imposing punishment of reduction of pay by two 

stage from 4600 to 4400 for 3 years without cumulative effect and increment 

during the period of punishment. 

A copy of said order dated 05.12.03 is annexed herewith as Annexure-O. 

That being aggrieved by the aforesaid order the applicant filed an appeal on 

22.12.04 before the Chief Post Master General, North-East Circle, Shillong. 

A copy of said appeal is annexed herewith as Annexure-P. 

That the said appeal was heard by the Chief Post Master General and by 

I'dated

dgment and order dated 07.06.04, the appeal was rejected and the orders 

 15.12.03 of punishment of penalty remain unaltered. 

A copy of said order dated 07.06.04 is annexed herewith as Annexure-Q. 

That both the Inquiry Officer and the appellate authority have failed to consider 

the representation submitted by the applicant from time to time and as such the 
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applicant being highly prejudiced by both the aforesaid orders has filed this 

application before the Hon'ble Tribunal for justice. 

That it is respectfully submitted that the appellate authority without going 

through the entire records of the case including enquiry report, evidence etc and 

disposed of the appeal of the applicant in a very mechanical manner without 

applying his mind and wrongly rejected the appeal of the applicant and upheld 

the order dated 15.12.03, passed by the Directed of Postal Service, Arunachal 

Pradesh, Itanagar as such the impugned order of the appellate authority is not at 

all sustainable and liable to be set aside. 

That it is respectfully submitted that the appellate authority without going 

throughout the entire facts and circumstances of the facts and without 

examining the enquiry reports and its legality and validity wrongly upheld the 

order of the disciplinary authority and as such the impugned order of the 

appellate authority is bad in law and liable to be set aside. 

That it is respectfully submitted that the appellate authority failed to consider 

that the enquiry was not conducted fairly and so the punishment is based on 

unfair enquiry and so it is not at all sustainable and liable to be set aside. 

That it is respectfully submitted that the enquiry has not been conducted fairly 

but the disciplinary authority wrongly found that the enquiry was fair. So the 

finding of the disciplinary authority is totally perverse and as such the same is 

liable to be set aside. 
That it is respectfully submitted that during the examination of witnesses all the 

witnesses were examined after examining the charged officials and cross 

examined by presenting officials which is totally against the statutory piocedure 

due to which the charged officials were prejudiced. On this count also the 

finding of the disciplinary authority that the enquiry were fair was not at all 

tenable. 
That the eye witnesses named by charged officials were not allowed to be 

examined and so the enquiry cannot be said to be legal and fair and thereby the 

charged officials has not been given full opportunity to defend his case and so 

there is clear violation of principle of natural justice and fair play. 

That the entire proceeding were done without giving the copies of documents 

relied on by the prosecution and so the charged officials have been deprived of 

the full opportunity to defend his case and as such the entire enquiry are 



contrary to the provisions of law and as such the impugned orders are bad in 

law and liable to be set aside. 

 That all the statement made by the eye witnesses and people participated in the 

process were submitted to the enquiry officers but the same were not 

considered by the enquiry officers and as such the entire enquiry was not legal 

and fair and as such the penalty imposed on such unfair 	enquiry is not 

sustainable in law and liable to be set aside. 

 That the fact of absence of key keeper in the Police Station was also stated by 

the Post Office staff themselves and borne out by the statements produced by 

the charged officials in the enquiry but the enquiry authority did not at all 

considered those statements nor they were examined so the enquiry was not fair 

and penalty imposed on such enquiry is not only illegal but unsustainable in 

law. 

 That the findings of the disciplinary authority based on the preliminary enquiry 

officers who was biased and so we stated that there was no problem in keeping 

the cash for overnight custody at the police station which is totally contradictory 

to the real facts given by the charged officials. Further, the aforesaid statements 

was not corroborated by any of the witnesses and as such the order is nothing 

but based on presumption. 

 That the disciplinary authority failed to consider that the brass metal melts 

earlier than the iron metal and for the said reason the brass part of the lock was 

not present on the box and iron hook was remained intact in the close box. In 

this regard the disciplinary authority gave his finding only on presumption 
Wan 

without any practical experience and as such findings based on no evidence. 

 That the disciplinary authority failed to consider that the only fire coins might 

be available in the box and without opening the box and without ascertaining 

the location and position of the coins the disciplinary authority gave his 

findings on presumption only. So the findings are totally based on no evidence. 

 That the findings that the charged officials took away the cash money and 

misappropriated it by taking advantages of the fire accidents is not only 

untenable but based on presumptions and so such findings is not at all tenable. 

 That the disciplinary authority has given the findings that it is not sueh whether 

there was .a loss or misappropriation and on such doubts penalty cannot be 

imposed and that too when the fire broke out in the midnight and so there is no 



question of any planning of the charged officials ,  so the findings of the 

disciplinary authority is based on no evidence and so the findings are perverse. 

That the allegations that Sri D. Sharma did not show devotion to duty and acted 

in a very irresponsible manner, which is unbecoming of a Govt. servant and has 

violated the provisions of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) & (iii) of CCS (conduct) Rule 1964 

are not correct and they are false allegations and based on no evidence and so 

they are liable to be set aside. 

That the applicant has not been given personal hearing which he prayed, before 

passing the final order but the same was not given and so it is clear violation of 

principle of natural justice. 

That the copy of the enquiry report was not furnished to the petitioner including 

the documents and as such the entire proceedings i.e. enquiry, conduct of 

enquiry, finding of the disciplinary authority based on the enquiry report are not 

legal and is not sustainable in law and liable to be quashed. 

That there is a clear violation of Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, as the 

enquiry was not held in fair manner and all reasonable opportunities was not 

given to Mr D. Sharma and as such the entire process are bad in law and 

penalty imposed on the basis of aforesaid is not at all tenable and liable to 

set aside. 

That the enquiry officers prepared the enquiry without considering the 

documentary evidence as well as the evidence and wrongly held that the 

charged framed against Sri D. Sharma stands proved is not at all tenable and 

liable to be set aside. 

That the penalty imposed for the alleged offence is not proportional which will 

cause great hardship to the applicant. 

That the finding of the enquiry authority as well as disciplinary authority are 

based on presumption and totally contrary to the realities and as such findings 

are bad in law and liable to be set aside. 

That the findings of the appellate authority that D. Sharma is not avail of under 

clause of last working day, prior to the fire accident and he did not make any 
attempt to safeguard the cash and the valuables when the fire was discovered' 

and there is strong circumstantial evidence to suggest that Sri D Sharma has 

mis-appropriated cash amount of Rs 17,713.05 kept in the cash iron chest, 

taking advantage of the fire accidents are totally false and baseless and liable to 

be set aside. 



That the appellate authority without any evidence has wrongly held that there is 

strong circumstantial evidence to suggest that Shri D Sharma Ex-SPMIPA had 

misappropriated Rs 1590.40, posting stamp and stationeries taking advantage of 

the fire accidents and as such the same is untenable and as such the same is 

untenable and liable to be set aside. 
That the finding of the appellate authority that the officials has shown lack of 

integrity and devotion to duty which is un-contravention of Rule 3(1) (ii) of 

CCS (conduct) Rules 1964 and charges stands proved are not correct and the 

same is without considering the evidence and records and the unfair enquiry 

report and as such the impugned order is bad in law and liable to be set aside. 

That the petition is made bonafide and for ends of justice. 

vi) Details of the remedies exhausted 
That there is provision of appeal and the applicant has availed of the appeal and 

the order passed by the appellate authority has been annexed herewith. 

(vii) Matters not previously filed or pending with any other court:- 

The applicant further declares that he has not previously filed any application, 

writ petition or suit regarding the matter n respect of which this application has 

been made, before any court or any authority or any other bench of the tribunal 

nor any petition is pending. 

viii) Relief sought:- 
In view of the facts and circumstances mentioned above, the applicant pray the 

following relief:- 
That the order passed by Director, Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh 

Division, Itanagar, dated 5/12/03 communicated vide memo , no.F-2/flre 

accident! Mechuka may be set aside and quashed 
And the appellate order dated 7/6/04 communicated by memo no. Staff/109-
11/2003 passed Chief Post Master General, NE Circle,Shilong,may also be 

set aside and quashed by holding that the enquiry report is not legal and fair. 

That the applicant may be exonerated from the penalty imposed 

1 i.e. ,reduction of pay by two stage from 4600 to 4400 for three years without 

I cumulative effect and from barring the increment earned during the period 

of 	 isen 
Any other relief/reliefs to which the applicant is entitle to under law and 

equity. 

ix) Interim Order:- 

CIO 



I 
-  io- 

Pending final decision of this application the impugned order dated 5/12/03 

communicated vide memo no.17-2/flre accident/Mechuka passed by the Director, 

Postal Service, Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar and order dated 7/6/04 

communicated vide memo no. Staff'109-1 1/2003 passed by Chief Post Master 

General, NE Circle, Shillong may be stayed. 
Particulars of Bank Drafts/Postal Order in respect of application fee:-

Postal order of Rs.50/- enclosed herewith. 	 t L 

List of Enclosures:- 
 

Annexure A to Q 	(Page XN to 4.G) 

VERIFICATION 

I,Shri Dinesh Sharma, this applicant, S/O, Gulab Sharma aged about 35 years resident 

of Tenga Market, Arunachal Pradesh, Dist: West Kameng, do hereby declare that the 

statements made in para 2 )ue to my knowledge, those made in para 

are matter of records which I believe to be true and rest are my humble submission and 

I sign this verification on 1 1th  December 2004,at Guwahati. 

pPtP 

SIGANATURE OF THE APPLICANT 

Date-

Place- 
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OVT • OF ARtJNACHAL PRA..DE SR " (;)4 O$ICE OF TUEIWDL. DE1JTY COMM1S3IONER ZWESL S1JNG D1SIRCTi1 i 
.. 	I'IECH UKITLA  

~ 91 •::. 	 Dated Mec1'uJha , the 14th April/99 0  
. 	. 	: 	. 	. 	• 	

0 	 • 	• 	 • 
k ' 

, M If 	 h 	• 	O 

The Director R1ief, Rehabilitation & Settlement, 
1 	..Govt. of Arunathal Pradesh, : 	, 	 ;. 	i . 	

: 	. 	 • 	 .. 

	

r 	.Sub: 	t SUBMISSION OF DETAILED ASSESSIENT REPORT ON LOST 
I 	 k 

I\ i 	Sir, 	I 	 i 

some devasttjng fire accident which took place , 	atTato and Mechukha town on 8/12/98, 16/1/99 and 11/4/99 some 
havelost their houses and also have in-. 

" Lçurred heavy lossess in the form of various personal belongings 0  '4so theyhave suffered measurably(unexpectiy) • of this 14 
4oteen)r4faniilies 11(eleven) families were occupaying govt. 

frIquarter(allguttea) and remaining three families were occtrnayinq 
private buildings(Tato town). A locally formed assessment 

t'1'!YYboard haaalready assessed various items lost by respective fami... 
lies ha 	already submitted their reports to the 1DC, ?lecbi,kha, 'The OC, 	Mechukha under whose jurisdiction the victjtit falls has 'r -  also started his preliminery eno-uiry into the accident s  As per 

4 rassess reports properties worth Rs 0  B096,416/-(Rupees Eight lakhs 

	

I vti 	 ninety six thousandfour hundfed sixteeri)only have been lost. 

	

) 	:' 	

' 	

'NO I am submitting the following assessment reor -ts f 

	

	includingipolice Reports '8nd others to you for favour of your 4?t further necessary action at t'ie earliest. 
_4ti.. 	 :. 	•;: 	.'. 	 - 

Assessment Report of lost items 
in duplicate. 
Police Report of OC,PS flechukha, 

• Mjnue 8 4 of. the DLRC/SDLLRC moting hcld at iehukha- 
' 	 ri 	 9 	 - 

ui 	
Thejrcasehas also been duly recommended by the 

Level.. Reli feCnt-njtte Members on 12/4/99. I. 	44 	 P 

'S  

nclz- As stated above. 	xors fithfully, 

	

-' 	 •/';,;;L./s 	 S 	
- 

.-'-•--.: 	 ;-t- 	 5 - 	- 

	

1IT? 	 A.l 

( B.ruTTj ) 
•- , 	 S 	 - 

- 	 Ac 1. Deuty 	om.:iss!oner, 
Sing District, 
I4ELI IUYJ li\ 

MO N0.14K_3/9899 	Dated 1echukha the 4th April/99. - ' Copy tos-- 
1.., Ths- IJr"-mt ; Crna ii - sioner, 	St .i1 fl'J  

. 	 .. 

P - 
5.-- 	 . 	-- 	 S 	- 	- 	-- ----- 
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4 	 The DjrEct.r of Pssta]. Services, 
Arun0chal Pradesh 

Fire accident of Post Office and engujr' thereof. __________________ 
Y.ur L/Ne F-2/Fjre accident/Mechukha dtci 

Sir e  

While ref ering to your letter no citedR above on the 
I woultilke .tsappeal before you that the fact for favour 

' f,your kind consideration and sympathetic action please. 
•: 

i.Ihat Sir, the fs]Jowing official articles like cash,stainp .:and •ftjcjal record  s/r egist er' etc.has been guited on the fire alongwith 
, Iron chest with cash Fs.17713,0 including my own articles are unceunt- 

• ' -:I. ab1e, 	- 
- 2.After gutted this building police and magistrate has been  searched and enquired the losses,f post office which already been 

submitted to you through Sri Hazarika,D.Supdt of postal service and he •has.alxeady beenenquired the matters and he willanssured mete send 

	

• 	•..ktx this enquiry.report within this =6nth but till upto date I have net 

	

• 	yet received from htm,during the enquiry period he h 
• from my 	 on nerves moo soIcou1 not 

fi •f3.ThatirThe cash 15.17 713.O5 has been found ashes on 

	

• 	the Iron chestwhich seeriby Mr.Hazartka and this money I have kept 
• on office fat payment to the KVP/SB/FtD holders etc which earlier 

Ik 
fand

equeed by.thsho1der,S. this amountI was not kept on police coustody 
next day strong room was closed on office holidays. 

That Sir,this fagt stated above,i am to further request 
•.,yau kindly to consider my case as I am not in possition to deposit the • 	std amounts on pett.f I ice and it is net my. 	you sir not to .: believe with We kindly direct one investigation team for investigate 

	

• 	the factual p.ssitto9. 

highly 
Yours early action in this regard and consideration is 

requested and ever remembered Sir 

thanking yeu. 

Dated Mechukha. the 24/1/000 o .O.NO.?KA/BUHiNG/99 

i.Police Verification report. 
2.IDC/Magistrate repprt 
3.IFFt report of police. 
4.Copy of personal losses. 

Yours faithfully, 	- 
• 	,1vo 

( D1I!A)SPM 
Sub.post Office,Mechukha 

Dist. West Siang 

L 	:. 
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r ' 	 - 

DEPARTL4ENT OF P03T5 t INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL. SERVICES s/RUNACII1L 3stt 
/ 	 IThNACR 	79]. 111 

at Itangar the 

• 	 NEI4OPMDUM 

Shri 
• ,,, • ,,.,..(office in which 

is hereby informed 

that it is.proposd. 	,take.aCtiOr agái.nst him under Rule 16 of 

CcSL (cc1)  RuleO.'i.965. 	A. statement of the imputations of 

• misconduct ormisbehaViOUr on which action is proposed to be 

taken as mentioned above is enclosed. 
Ov , 

2.i1 	
is hereby given 

aniopportunity.tO make such representation as he may wk wish to 

make against the proposal. 

30 	 If. Shri 	 fails to submit 

his representation within 10 days of the receipt of this 

MemorandUm..,i. will be presumed that he has no representation to 

make and-iorders.will be liable to bepaSSed against Shri 

••.* j.t.è'ri S..... •••••••••••..••••••••• 

4. 	The receipt o this Plemorandum should be acknowledg6d 

• 	'by Shri 

If 

 

(cITGH) 
Director of Po3tal Servicec 
Arunachal pradesh Divn 
Itanaiar ' 791 111 

L 	J Py\Q5LrL £a' 

El 

.1 

Copy tot.... 

 

Director of Postal Services 
Arunach al Pr ad e sh BiVil  
Itaflagar - '191. 111 

A. 



I', 	•:. 

A 	pI Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour. 

Aiticle - I - 
• 	 •' 	':, 	 ,. & 

:. On 11-0499; a fire accident took place at Mechuka SO. involving loss of 
cash and stamps amounting to Rs., 19,,303.45 During that incident Shri Dinesh 
Sharma was the SPM MechÜka SO. Some important articles such as 4 nos. of 

... iron chest, one, containing cash and stamps etc, some office records, some 
• one box 'containing type of date and year, all were kept inside a wooden 

p4rce1 box at Mechuka SO. During the fire accident the SPM managed to take 
out and save all articles except the iron chest containing cash Rs. 17713.05 The 
iron hest coiitaining cash, báing the most valuable property would have been 
,shifted. to safe place at the very first attempt made by the SPM, but the same 

• ;was.nqt'done..Currency notes amounting to Rs. .177 13.05 was reported to have 
1been burnt inside the chest The facilities of keeping cash at the Police station is 
available at Mechuka. Therefore the SPM should have kept the cash amounting 

is to Rs.17713.05 at Police Station, but he did not do so. 
•1' 

The SPM stated that the stamps amounting to Rs. 1590.40 was burnt as 
those were kept in the drawer of the office table which had been burnt. But it is 

Ifound that the table was pulled out from the P0 with all its belongings much 
'7before the fire caught, P0 building.. 

•
:1 Y'  

L 

The report.regarding burning 'of cash and stamps amounting to Rs. 
19303.45 is incorrect. The SPM misappropriated the 'Govt cash on the occasion 

ll of fire accident or, he made no attempt to save the Govt cash and stamps though 
• ' 	he had ample opportunity to do so. 

Thus Shn Dinesh Sharma, the SPM Mechuka acted in a very 
irresponsible manner and failed to show devotion to duty. Thus said Shri 
Dinesh Sharma contravened the provision of Rule 3(1)(ii) oTcñcrrule 

-•. 	----- 	 -.----- 

I 	
/ 	Article - Il 

The said' Shri .Dinesh Sharma during that period was not maintaining SO 
account correctly and was in the habit of crediting sale proceed of stamps and 
stationery's not daily but only twice or thrice in a month. 

• \ : The SPM made pre-mature payment of 4 nos. of KVPs on 26-03-99 
, amounting to Rs. 36480/-. But he did not show the amount at the SO account. 

• 	';ktiil, 10-04-99. he took the signature of the payee without date and kept the paid 



• 	

0 

/ 	certificates at Police station, Mechuka along with cash. He prepared a fresh SO 
/ 	:accountof 10-04-99 on 22-04-99 showing this amount on the payment side. 

Thus Shri Dinesh Sharma, the SPM, Mechuka acted in a very 
inesponsible manner and failed to show devotion to duty. Thus said Shri.  

rma cdntra'ened theprovision of rule 

Ik 

• 	 I r 	 Director Postal Services, 44•. 	 •  
Arunachal Pradesh Division, 

Itanagar-791111 

• 0 

• 	
: 

-. 
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To 

The Directr 1  .f P.sti. Services, 
• • 	 Anh1prdesh Divisi.n, 
• : 	XTAtF'AGp: 791111, 

Dated Mechukha,the 22nd Sept'2000, 

SUU;REPSENTATION AGAINST PROPCSAL VIDE 
FffLE - t -,ACCIDENT/MECHUKHA DATED AT fl/iN 

H.n.rabj 

A-)MY tl,7111~il 	0 

WoAJ vr 
LETTER NO.F.2/ 
GAR,THE 11TH AUG,2000. 11  

• Respectfi11y, I, Dinesh Sharma,SpM submit the following 
statements.to .represent my case for favour of your sympathetic 
censi4erati.n please. 

	

. 
19 	That Sir, I rejoined in ray €uties in S.O.,Mechukha an 20th 

• 	 . 

Sept/2000 after availing leave from 08th &g0t. 20th Sept/2000 
and I received your Memorandrum N..F.2JIjre—Accjdent/Mechukha 

• 	 Dtdtanaga,te 11th Aug/200 in 21st Septernber/2000 only 
:f ter coing;rom hcne . ji. 	r 	I 

That1:Si 	as(Iperthe ..Mem,randrum I have been directed to 
t_I 	 subait'ny'repesentationwjthin 13 days of receipt of the 

Meme,.and - my epresentatian may kindly be accepted even 	cL 
delayed period owing to pier communicati.n to Mechukha. 

' 3. 	ThatSir, a tatement •f'impulatiens if misconduct and 
lit made against me which charges is 

• 	• disagreeable t. me as baseless and I have the following 
. 	 e.presentati.n against each of the charges. 

the fire-accident in 1l/4/99,when the Post Office building 
iif.Mechukha S.O. was thoroughly caught by fire,aniidst a lot 

• .. 	 (Ief:csnfusj.n'!thejr.n chest c.ntaining the cash if Rs.17,713,00 
I Jjcould not be raced I  out inspite if efforts of some people 

alongwithmo o  Iwas tie injured and nervous at that 
roement.Unf.rturiately their.n chest centaining burnt cash of 

•:::,:;, 

	

	appr.xirnatelym.rethan Rs.1700/—(Rupees Seventeen thousand 
wasf.un4 :am.ng the ashes of the p.st •ffice house on 12/4/99 

• • 

	
inthe mornirg 0 :, 

..'(b) That Sir,altYjo'h thereis the facilities if keeping cash at 
Mechukha b4t the day bef ire the date 

offir. acctpnti.e. 3.0th A?ril/99 it was saturday and the 
police statip 'was closed for such p.ssible formal handing a 	

F 	 and'takiny over of cash Consequently I was obliged to keep 
the cash of s.17,713.00 in the iron chest of S.O.,Mechul-ha. 

• 	,'() Tt:1Sir,rerdingth&'starnps if Rs.1590.40 which was lost 
during the course of Flre—accident,most of the stamps of 
major va1u were kept in the wooden box and some stamps of • •• .• •atoalLtilLmduntwere taken out and kept in the drawer 
of the 'tab1efordaily use. Sir, the wooden box and table 
werefranttcal1ytake out of the P.O. building the roof of 
whichwas engulfed in fire and as I had reported in my report 

• 

	

	 ofthe fire accident earlier as a crowd of pe3ple rushed in 
the P.O. building the stti.n was out if control and leter on 
the wooden box and table drawer were found broken.Theref ore, 

	

• • 	 it's feaved that the stamps perhaps mysteriously lest, 
perhaps. being taken away by some iicreants. 

• 	(d) That Sir,the;. charge of rnisapprpr1ati.n of Govt.Cash or 
taking noattempt to save the Cavt.Cash is wrong and unfoun- 

	

• 	ded.Sir,the burnt downiren chest Was opened on the next day 
I 	F 	

1 

•• 

 

J. 	 Centd..on. p/n.. 02. 

H 



• 	
•.: 	. 2. 

S. 	
47 Tmrning in the pr'flce of O.C, SI13).o, In'lutri), hri Struhm  J

/ 	• Ser ND Nechukha and some other publ.ic,TarJers.ry all , 	ashes of the burnt. cash. It was also seen by the 	
the 

enuty Conrnjssjoner9 -i 	Test Sian 'Distriet t Along an ADC Mechukha and O.C,p3 7'echu;ha0 they investigated about the fire accident on 13/1/c2 0  
3ir, 1 A3truggled hard to save 

the cash an-1 documents vith a1.1 my efforts. Some digrftoj5 and responsible 
people of :1chu1'jia stand witness to my strugleg and helplesss durin the 

unfortute 
• • fire accident. A letter dtd. 24th.Januarytizto this effect ws ('iven 	( from their side to your esteemed Office which already states my precu'j-. •oug postjo arid strui,g1e helplessness. Thus 

chargin, that I made no attempt to save the Govt. Cash 
and Stamps is incorrect and I rim hih1y • pained to be carges, so by my higher authority . inspite of my Sincere jeffores in injured COflcitjo0 

. 	 . 	. 	. 	.  e)That 	have beez serving i the departrnnt iuc Feh'72 ith utmost sincerity arid devotioniandi there has not been a sirirle C'arP •','. 
.o Thillurnd.1GOOk.f eVbtioto duty against me erirlier.rtJer for the .ffrst tim' I discharged the duties of S!1 at Sub-rost Office, iechUkb3 useing. all my exprence-s in the same 	e vious SPMs 

	

	 line aa the pr . Sir,this unfortunate loss 
of Govt. cah/3t-ps in the uncontrollable fire should not make 

the Directorate hav save. 	 charge wror assessment of  

That Sir, 8'pPr 	'aflgpj 	in ARTIrI_ii thit it' 	rong to say 4tht I,az not'm i tai nj 	nae proceed of t'i 	
5 

rrn and 5ttionery d11yd 	 Oy'ttrjo or thrice in a nonth,In fact the ''.e.'proceedas mair ir' dafly1i correctly9 i ahaj.l be ohlipd aa1)artmefltjflve$:tjt about this matter 
further in a 	 r manner0 	.; ,. 	•''  .5 	 . 	 ,,•.•• 	

. 	
•,.....................' I 	(''. 	: 	 '' I 	

I 

a4ree that I have made premature payment of IVP 'of Rs036o 3646O.QO)bt its absolutely wrong to cay that I didnot show. thO,.rrit ththe SO doily :ccu1t till 
:, 	in fact, the TP paymet  was made on 10 • 4 .99 and it 'as duly entred/ H7maintained iflO'accot book on.1O4.cy . The entry•.'ac also note-I by •',•.the investigatj 	Officer Shri C.(. Tlazarjka Dy.sP, Itn ar.Th' fact .Y 	1' , 	c d"from the Sp account.ledger 

rI;r 1,  
, the, 	brs 	

-.11 	, •4 	r 	 I 	i 	I.ii., L 	•.• 	.• I 	4 	 . 	I  . 	. 	• 

!tence' I'request your,  hona ur to rrvie, and reconjr my sympathetjcfly.:Hli humatarian condrition3 i n  rt of Contajnt and 	 culties w 	i during the fair CCilent. 'n'l decide on my 
case ravourably or wh'h I thafl b ever Oblid to gou0 

a 	
14 	14 	

I 	a 	I 	I 
• 	 ,.•., ':"•'. 	• 	liflgyou 

' Cnolo-. 
 

Sttent  
w. 

	

02.-iya evCthn 	Pb1j &dt-rf 	• 
0 

os 
3. Poljc& yc efflec 	. .. .. 2 !o. 

01 
rar • S 	¼)). 

Report.copy: of 
Copy. of- AtY , e chukha 

report 
• 	1 	•!"i. 

• 1 , 1 0. 
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against him for violation of rule 20 of the CCS (Coflduct) rules 1964. - - 
6. The receipt of the 1,I.-cmorafl(II11 may he acknowledge > __._ 

T 	 -1 
fW ofrA 	/ 	

- 

- 	
Arnx Fhe pt cidcnt.'und .igi d p "poses to hold an iiiqui, 	goiwt Slut 

7Wl&iniki Rok 14 ol tlic Ceqtjal Cnil Sei ic s Ula siicaiioii 
nlrcand. Appcal) Rules. )6,:i. The substance of ihe impuLathjis of 

thco:;duct or m AbehnNur in rewn of which the inquiry i; Prupcd to be held iS ct (JUl in the MAW stntene,j of artides ofc.hatge (Aunexur 1). A stutemcnl ot the iwptJtn1ion: O!j5Co1(luCl or in isehiviour in s.ipp:ri of each article of chat ze i; enelosed (!\i1flC'ii C 1.1). j\ fli i 1 cumcfl 	y' which. and a list of vitne;es by vhoni •  it aitites o c;h Ie i e 	'ocd 'o l'c :wI uind are also cncloed (Awle.\l r e fli k1td I V ,. 
Shri 	 diiecd k, 	 len daas oIthc receipt Of this nie;norandiijij H TAUCH slatenicirt of his df:izce and aiso to Stale 

whethv lie des;irc: to be hird iii persou. 
He is tnormed flizttt iw iquiri 	il( ho held (fiR: iii renect 01 Iho:e 

articles of charge as ui e not adniiRcd. I Ic 	ild. t erciUt e. sccihcj Uv admit or deny each article of charge. 
Shij 	 is Jlirthcy inJijned the 1 .  he does nof subnAt his \riticn state,.nent of deIncc on or beft.i'e the dale specified in para 2 above; 

or does not appear inperson before the inquiring wilhorjty or other wise fails or refuses to comply with the provision5 of rule I. I. of lIw CCS (CCA) rules 1965. 
or the ordersdii cc tioii isucd in pIrsi1!u;e of Ilic ;aid i ule. I he iflqui flflQ. authorit' iiia hold the inquay iin( him 	xpi'i. 

A1teiijjoj of h;j ' .. L..:&1a%-ma1  i invited lu i uc 20 i the Central CiAl Sc ViCC; (Conduct) rnk.s 1 964. undem \vhllcht no Goveruweim I scm va:it shall bring or attem 11 to bring all political or uittJde Qkwtwe ko 	mm on any SLipel icr authority to further his interest in Iespect o mters pcctaiiiin t' his service under the (;ovcnlnlctit. if imy I ) rc , ( taiot' is rtei d n h bcaif from another l:)e1S0,1 in respt of any matter 'Jealt .ith in I ;c. inucccdi migs it 'viii be presumed that Shri, 	 avare of such a 
representation and that it has been made at his intanc rid LICtR)n vih! be taken 

47 
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• 	1 	 •, 	Annex-I 

Statement of articles of charge framed against Shri D. Sharma. the SPM. 
Mechuka SO under Itanagar HO. 

• 	
On 11-04-99, a fire accident took place at Mechuka SO inv91ving 

loss of cash Rs. 17.7 13.05 and stamp amounting to Rs. 1590.40 Though the 
facilities of keeping excess cash at Police sthtion was available at Iviechuka SO, 
the SPM Shri Dinesh Sharma kept huge amount of cash at the Post office and 

• 	taking the advantage of the incident of fire accident at P0 misappropriated the 
total amount of Rs. 	 Thus said Shri D.Sharma did not Show: 
devotion to duty and acted in a very irresponsible manner which is unbecoming 
of a govt servant and has violated the provision of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii)&(iii) of CCS 
(Conduct) Rules 1964. 

Aiinex - II 

Statenent of imputation of misconduct or mishehaviours i/rio Shri D.Sharma 
SPM. Mechuka SO. 

In 4echn!n, SQ 	c:tan ares cluding tour iroii cuests 
were kept in a wooden parcel, box. Among those four iron chests. one iroii chest 
was containing Postal Cash amounting to Rs. 17,713.05 During the fire 
accident the SPM was successful to save all other articles except the iron chest 
containing cash. The hest containing cash being the most valuable property 
should have been shifted to safe place at the very,first rescue attempt made by 
the SPM Shri Sharmá., But all other articles iicluding other three iron chest 
were reported to have been saved exáept the chest containing cash. That was 
reported to have been found in the midst of the ashes in open condition next 
morning. It was surprising how the locked box had been opened. As per the 

• 

	

	version of the SPM the lock vhich was made of iron had been burnt into aiiës 
as no trace of lock in the body of the iron chest was found. 

Regarding burning of stamp amounting to Rs. 1590.40 it was 
reported by the SPM that the stamp \vere, kept in the drawer of the ojçe, table 
and iburnt along with the table which ws burnt partly. But during inquiry 
it is' found that the table was not at all burnt but was pulled out with all its 
belonging much before the fire canglit the 1 110 building. 

Thus said Shri Dinesh Sharma did not show devotion to duty and 
acted in a very irresponsible manner which is unbecoming of a govt servant and 
has violated the provision of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii)&(iii) of CCS (Conduct) 'Rule 1964. 

) 
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Annex - Ill 

Statement of dpcuments by which the articles of charge framed against Shri 
DSharma.the SPM, Mechuka SO are proposed to be sustained. 

1) The Inquiry report of the Dv SPOs, Arunachal Pradesh Divisiott 
Itanagar, vide no. A.1/SPIMechuka/BUrfliflW99. dt 27M8-99. 

Annex - IV 

List of Witness by whom the articles of charge framed against Shri D.Sharina, 
the SPM, Mechu}a SO are proposeu to ue susiuutvu. 

1)Shri 0 C Hazanka, Dy. SPO, Arunachal p a4eshvin , tanagar 

Director Postal Services, 
Arunachal Pradeh Div, 

Itanagar-7911II. 

j 	, SMcX 
• 	. 	
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Srrvicè$ 
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• 	 - 	 . 	 . 

The Dirctor of PostalSeice, 
J 	 Arunchal I'radesh L)ivision, 

k.k 	• 	 lTA1qAGAfl791i1. 

•SUB ISiC1 Ok STNE1 	WITH EFERflCE. 'CC 'FIE 

)ATF1D 1IVAGAR 

Sir 

t• •{ 	 •' ! T}tE 1 - .3-2O. ./' 
• 	

' •,: -: 

1' 	•' 

iw cc artkk 	due respect I Woulq to drwyur -kind 
4aention:.toward.s - the 	iàItq fe ffofvour bf your 

, 

mcu np3rhétsir. ,cientto keep the; cash in Stron Room 
on • O-499 ai )?plic 3 aflion rat. 3 4 PI 'with my;,staff 3ri 

'a close 	the ke keeper of 
• 	L1 	tbÔthS s-on duy 	 was conz,l led to 

1tk 	dhin side 1:he ches-f the post office. 
• 	 injury and nervsness 	:as 

..; 	 Otifl tpQsiiox'to e.veayiciter1a1. whatever rnateri: was 
Sy,  the rescue teJn of Police nersonn'?l at rrid-

bUfl 	 stEknc 'fire adident 
sue',3'i 	t t i 1 8 t si'r next ay the chèt in which cash was 
cH kept- 	frid;d.nasheii RASS'Lck as well - as csh kent inside the 

- 	 s. .lready erfiedhy the rLm 	o1rsJ1)uh1jc léc'ers as well a by,  the In-chrg 
• \\'1i'e:pl 	i,Mechukha only iron filter ofthe 1ock :as found. 
1JU 	4' 	' flit 	1 r, rgardJ!nc n tamn, s ,  which 	 jfljf3 

the drawer of the table I have not given any statmnt that it 
• 	 thit *ahlé in roken stqe and ttar was 
. 	 • 	. 	 • 	

0 	• 

• 	- 	lrherefore any type of doubt about cash and stans 
is baseless .1 strongly dcny thout the false charge. 

• • This is for your kiñdihforrnatjon 
• 	 •- 	 • 	

' 

' 	 • 	 • 

- 	 • 	 • 	• • • 	
• 	 Yours faithfully 	- 

Datd Mkh A the:4 -  1 - OoJ 

Dinesh 3har;n6) 
S.P.I'. echukha 

• 	 • 	
0 	

1' L-. 	 • 	 .... 	 • 	
• 

• 	 • 	

00 

• 	
• 	

0 	 •• 	• 	••• 	
0 • 	 • 
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- • • • 	 -.--- 	

00 
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- 	Deprtnrent of Posts :: India 	 L 
Uttice of the Director Postal Services :: Arilnachal Pradesh Division 

ITANAGAR..79111 

No.DY3p/R..4/j3 1. 	
Date:: 	20-03-02 

4 ShDieh Sarina 
SPM 

790101 

Sub: 	Iquiry Under Rule 14. 

• 	One cojy of the brf received frdm the Presenting Officer is 
enclosed. You may prepare and submit your representation within seven (7) 
days of the receipt of this letter failing which it will be presumed that you 
have nothing to represent in your defence in the natter. 

(G.G.Singha) 
DrYSP & Inquiring Authrotity Copyto: 

The DPS Itanagar with reference to case mark F-12fFMvlechuka. 

H. 

_____ 	 -J 'p 
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Department of P.stg:tj 	, 
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••_.t_.._.-/ 	 : 1 J4: 	•... 	..;., 	--. . 	
L 	. 	 • 	 i' 	 -. 	• 	 • 

,.' 	 harrna 	áteá at Xtgr the 19-.03-.02 

• 	i s 	.. 	.. 	i 

- 	- 	,Shrj.G.Q3jzgha a t 

Iqu.iring Authority 	) 

	

c 	 - 
 

	

-: 	Dy,SupdtefP.sts, 
0,0 

1b. DPB/Itaagar. " 

Subi.. Submisejen of WrjtteBrjef being 'th Presenting 
Officer in the Departmental .nquixy undor the 
Rule..14 of. the CCS(CA) Rule 1965'agaLnst Shri, 
Dinagh Sharma, the then SPM,Mecbuka SO. 

. 	 , 	 . 	 .r. 	.-.' 	• 

.Refs Mites of the Hearing in the jnstant case 
' on 18..03..2002. 	'• • 	

-H 

Sao

1  

I Shri.H.A.Malai,SDI(w),Itanagaz haboen arpointed as 
Preeiting Officer te 	 c present the ase frem the pr•secutien ,' 
aide vid. i)PS/It.anagar 1atter He.F..2/Pjre accioit,44echuka 

- dated 2.7-O5-001.Shri,D.Sharma,tho thea $PM,rlechuka SO was 

	

- 	served the mernerndum of charge with tchary4. sheet copy vicle 
$/Ita.tgr Memo N9.Fu.2/Pire accident/MecIiu]cadated 1-3-01. 

2. 	Th Preliminary hoaxing into the CASI Wcia held on 
• 	 10,09-2601.Th0 chrge4 official viz,.. ShrS/jD.Sharua fu11r •'-- 	•.• 	I 	 $ 	 . 	 . 	 - 

denied the only one charge in Aricic..I •f,1thc charge sheet. 
•.:,,---• 	 . 

-: 	

- 	

- 

 

3 0 	Tki next heaxng. Into the case waà:hd on •09-01-02. 
Sub1sequent hearing ifl this cge was held o\08...02._02 and 

- 	 '318.03-02 and the hearing is c.acludo4 on 93-2002.Tho 
minutes/pce.diaga on the af.eaaid datea hfA are self  
e!Xplan-

40 
 \' - 

	

- 	' 
TIie áo utterly filod to keep the cash and\'other l , 	

valuables in the Iron Chest provided-at. MochukapS f 
•.-: 	- 	:.night. custody-sen /O4_99,(Sturday),afItoz clos\ro -of the 

dy' aCCOUfltTh folwing day io, 11-04-99 ws SuthL 16 
. 	•' 	--. 	

. 	 S. 	Duzzing the firo incident the noighbourjng pocpl.v 
savod:their belonging from their houses befere the 
Ia the S1 io th CO., knowing fullyw whereibout the ca & 

- 	' 	valiables failod to zocovor the' cash.ctc from thc PO 

	

*t 1 	bfere the fix entered into thç P0 builiig.IIa he 

ot  

( 	/ 	ellai.( the Dparteta1 prcedur. ,  for keeilng the cs - 
v4luables in the P/S, there would net bo any lu Ither 

the Govt. 	 I 

I 	 -------------- - 	 I - 	-. - 	-.--------.- - 	— 	- - 	- 



2  

6 	• It iG ystai ci.orthattheO mioapprpiated the 

	

. /' : • • • 
G.:vt 	01L 	 i O -  of firo 

	

( 	
:ai:n 1O4.99.T1 9 i fully ciaponib10 for tho 

I, 	: 	 • 	

,: 	

.. • 	 . 	 . 	. 	. 	 • / 	f 	 ' 	

2h0 1  cbrgo fn Ar1td1o. iac 	provod wjti an 

	

, 
: 

1' ,  • 	

•ct;indhiy ovi&ñàdá iLcto in ArmoxurtiII of the charge- 
'6hoot 4and. also tho day's procoed1njB.1fJhU&, the charge in 

	

: 	

doubt. 
, 

4 	 j 44 

I 	 .ithj zegardo 

'44 
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Pre8Lntlng Officer  
and 	/ . 	 . 	 . 	

5 	 5. 	'1 	 - 	 . fj 	 54ti 	'* 	
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The DP & inqunoe1thd1'itYi 
/ The 01/ice of the DireOtor. ,/Posta2 services, 

ttàncp'ar-791 1 11 • 	 • 	 • 

eprei3tatiOfl repardiflL7 	4(e acjdeflt of 	fachuka S.O. 
Sub:-  

/ 
lef J- 	MSP1R141D3 sated 20/03/2002. , 

( 
1 	 •. 	-. 	 - :4 	 • 

Respectfully, I Dtne$h Sharmrn SF1 Subirit the following 
1 	 • statements to rep.reaeflt my case fir favour of jjour hind 

p 

• 
- 	p 	 'I 	

•• 	-,.:',- 	
' 

That Sir, 4$ per, y our letter No. DYSF/R-14/DS Dtd. 
20/03/2002, %'have been 'dtrécted to submit o 	my representetiaZ 

t of 	e letter so I an submitting willing? d*us of the receip 	th 

mprepreSefltdtiOfls 

That air, 4Jter closing the post office account, I went 

• to kep the cash and other usludbles in 8trong room as 1014199 

at ,Dolice -Station at 345pJjffiithmy8t// Shri'Tania Mosing it  
D packer but strong loom was clo8e2A8the key keppero/ 

r 
, 	•.' - strongrOom w as on duty dee where, 8o 	compelled to 

• 
7ccp th 	 hot 	' 	th 

4n 

 

this  
k •' fire accdeflt the 4.D  .C. jfechuXi,. 0.C. Nechuka and Director " 

of poBtal seru ices, %tznagar. A .  copy of photo state of conpie— 

mt against the key keppper P.S. Jiechuka are enclosed with 

representation in suppOt 	of the above charges, I am subritti?' 

a photo àtàteCop 	of the statement. ./ shrti Tanie Moinp who 

went with me at police 	tattofl. 
• 	• 

Goh&ifl-gaUeeuidiflCC in A ?zeadcoflStrable'4.B. 
• : 	writing' his, dopy of evidence 2s.enc2Oed •tn photostlLte with so 

representation again. 

- That Bir, 	In yur letter- .it, is said that during the 
• ire accident the ncphbouriflg people scced th&ir belonging 

rom their houses before the firé ondSJ.M. is the C.0. 

lcnóWtflO fully where abouttheCa$ 	and other 6aluab le .fa-iled 

- to recover the cash etc. ,from the post 	oil ice before the 

• 	fire enered into the post 0jice building, b'ad he followdp 

the departmental proeedure for keeping the psh & other valuabl e - 
• 	in the p.S, there gould not be any loss, to Govt ,  

ThatStr, In your letter it is said that neiphbouT'9g • 
saved theire belonging s 	before fire accident, But 11 favvtlies 

• 	•• who were &ictimised by fire accident got compensation of lose by  

- 
- 

Di3t3tCt level releif committee to fire accident on 1714/99.1  

\- C0flt'/2  
• 

• 

-- 4 	- •• ohor vi,].uab1eU 	.n the P18, there would not bo-any 109" 

L 
G.vt. 

1 	/ 
- 	 • 



'. 	 . ' 

• 

.j. 
:• .e, 

. 	. 	 ' 	

: 
. . 

• 	
If they  sdi.'ed their belongings. Now dd they fjet 

ompenaaton oj' jlre aàtient. jn thi8 regard, I amic1os'n' 

: loss of thdividual 
pr.p.rtVdue t./ire accident on 1714199 and amount shown apz 
n3t coll.umn N,. 9 is recommended Var8nction as releif 

:. 	 .. . 	
• 	 . 	_4 	. pmiab1e to the 	zictivtes. 

; 	, 	., 	,- 	I 	• 	, 	• 

.•'i 	:':..: 
• 	: 	.' 	• 	.. 	. 	. 	,...,. 	. 	I. 	 - 	 , ., 	• 	

.: 	.r 	• •2.am 	 Berving 	in the 
' 	

t 	t poata1 dertrzent of Arunachal k'r1de8h,90aon. So I 
aubitdtted 	i g 	at oj' myperaond7 ' jn /ire in fire accident 
to the DF, 1tanagr, was 4 stLnated bythe board members 
under the dllairmanship of 41W, Mechuka. But I have not got 

/ ;cornpdnsetion of. . m 	kIC84"d 1088 of property by oul' Deptt  
d u e 	O71 	accident efll/04/99. 	, 

Th, a t a 	c a up ~ht a ~tn e a r about mid night 
on 1114/99 an4 I was in s.ound sleep. Having heard the 

I -  

• 	
I 	 , 	 4 noise of fire, I became ieruous and any how I'80Ved my ••• 	

4 
- 	 ,.- 

1tc to become Lnjured. In nervous injured condition, 
-- :r. •.' 	 If 	•' 	 .,-•.---. 	 • 	 . 	a I 8houtedLto-saue the 9  ppstal property and' cosho??'e rescue 

	

(t 	.' 	.1 	(• 
1 team'broketJze of/ice door and saved the.article3 of post 

	

• 	_4" 	, 	•. 4. 	• 	., 	-4 .  

of/ice which could be saved but fire didnot allow to bring not 
s thé1chbo.n4 •ther valUable things, So the cash boa and 

valable things barntà 

t In this regard, I request you to study to Police 
verification report as 	sated in my statements. 4 copj 	of 
J'hote state of Police verification report is enclo8ed wit,h 

,' - mg 	representation. The all atafj's and public of 11echuka- 
- SubDiuison, who gathered at the time of fire accident 

signed in sktpport of my statd,nent to /1te from the c1'ar7" 
4 -. 	•- 

....;lo4ged 
•- 	 - 

by postal depa •rtment. 4 photo state copy of eui,dence 	-' 

-. of the staffs and public are inclosed with my representation.- 

J4 gt last sir, I followed the procedure for keeping the 
cas1zand other valuables in thePS Nechuka el So charge of atsa lp  
Pr

.
OPrtatto4 of Gout cash amounting to!.:i93O345 in the eve 

of fincident on 11/4/99 is baseless so I  stroply deny 	' 

from 't)e above said charges in this regard I am enclosing f' 4 	
• -4 

• 
'7 	• 	1_-. 	

-. 	 - 	
— 1 	• vrttt'eneujdence with my representaion and I again reque& 	gpu, 

J four kind.1zonour to pet free from the cha.ges of mis appr_ep. 

:

0 	0. / iattonf- out. propert -so that I may do my du 	ipeaceju 

i 
rour early action is h 1 phly soltciated.,- 

•  

Contd.... p13 	 : 

T"4 1 	 - 
c:;-'• 

4  

:1i:1i;T: 
1•.. _ _ __ 

'cpar'mont1 re 	or  

in 	 0tho P/S, thorow.0
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Office of the  Inquiry Authority :: PostalDivisional Office:: 
ITANAGAR-791111 

lO/R714IIRIDS 	
0 ' 	

.Date:: 17July03: 

Report on the case of inquiry under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules. 1965 
Against ShriDinesh Sarma.Sub PostthasterMechuka SO 

I was appointedthe Inquiry Authority in the case of inquiry under 
Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 against Shri Dinesh Sanna, Sub 
Postmaster, Mcchuka SO by the Director Postal SeMccs, Arunachal Pradesh 
Division, ltanagar vide memo. No. F-2fFireaccidentIMcchk dated 17-05- 

 
Shri M.A. Maiai, SD! of Posts, Itanagar was appointed the Presenting 

Ofcervide memo. No. F-2/Fireaàcjdeflt/Mechukadd 17-05-01. 

The charge framed against Shri Dinesh' Sarma, Sub Postmaster, 
Mechuka SO (hereinafter cited as the CO) is given below: 

Article of Charge 
• 	On 1 h04-99, a fire accident took place at Mechuka SOinvolving loss 

of cash R. .17, 713.05 and stamp amounting to Rs. 1590.40. Though the 
facilities of keeping excess cash at Police Station was available at Mechuka 
SO, the SPM Shri Dinesh Sarma kept huge amount of cash at the Post Office 

• 'and taking the advantage of the incident of 'fire acident at P0 
misappropriated the total amount of Rs. 19,303.45. Thus said Shri D. Sauna 
did not show devotion to duty and acted in a very irresponsible maimer 
which is unbecoming of a govt. servant and has violated the provision of 
Rule 3(1 )(i)(ii)&(iii) of CCS(Conduct)Ruies, 1964. 

2.1 . The statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehavior in respect 
of Shri D. Sarma 5PM Mechiika SO is given below 

In Mechuka SO, some important articles including four iron chest 
were kept in a wooden parcel box. Among those four iron chests, one iron 
chest was containing Postal Cash amounting to Ks. 17,713.05. During the 
fire accident the 5PM was successful to save all other articles except the non 
chest containing cash. The chest containing cash being the most valuable 
property . should have been shifted to safe place at the very first rescue 
attempt made by the SPM Shri D.' Sarma But all other articles including 

t 
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Guwhati other three iron chest were reported to have been saved except the c 1! MAIW 

containing cash That was reported to have been found in the midst of the 
ashes in open condition next morning It was surprising how the locked box 

• 	 ,•.• •4•)• 	 Ic  
had been opened As per the version of the SPM the lock, which was made 

' of iron, had beçn burnt into ashes as no trace of lock in the body of the iron chest was found, 
Regarding ?urnish of stamp amounting to Rs. 1590.40 it wasreported 

by the SPM that the stamp were kept in the drawer, of the office table and 
had burnt along with the table which was burnt partly. But during mquiry it 

• 	': '.isfoundthatthetab1ewflsnotataflburpbntwaspedouth all its 
belonging much before the fire caught the P0 building. 

Thus said Shri Dinesh Sarma did not show devotion to duty and acted • 	in a very in'esponsible manner which is unbecoming of a govt. servant and 
has violated the provision of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii)&(ii1) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 
1964. 

• 3. 	The preliminary hearing in the case was held on 10-09-01. The article 
of charge 'yas read out to the CO and explained to him word-by-word and 
line by line both in English and Hincli. On being enquired the CO stated that 
he fully understood the charges framed against him. Then the CO was given 
to state clearly whether he admitted the, charge framed against him. The CO 
pleaded that he was not guilty and denied the charge fully. 

4. 	The Presenting Officer (hereinafter cited as the P0) was asked to 
produce the documents listed in the charge sheet for examination by the CO. 
The CO examined the documents and the documents were taken as exhibits 
of the case. 	 - 

H e 
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5. 	After gxamination of the documents the. CO was reminded of the 
earlier intimation to him giving him the opportunity to nominate his defence 
assistant to assist him in the case. The CO'was allowed the opportunity of 
more time to nominate and intimate the particulars of his defence assistant if 
he desired to appoint one. 

	

. 	The next hearingwas held on 09-01-02. At the outset the CO was 
once more 'gin the opportunity to nominate his defence assistant. The CO 
deccd'tltiEe does' not desire to nominate defence assistant and that he 

LwilLnlead-his'own case himself. 
6.1 The CO. on being asked, stated that he had examined the documents 

'listed in Annexure III of the charge sheet. 

S 
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6.2 	The Pb was then given to present his case. On being questioned, the CO made his statement as follàws.' He worked as Sub Post Master 
Mechuka since October,. 1998 and continued till June, 2001. The fire 
accident occurred 'in the midnight of 11-04-99. The fire started from the 

: 0.use adjacent to the Post Office. He lived in the two-room residential 
quarter adjacent/attached to the Post Office. He had a friend by the name 
Venna running a shop at about 200 feet away from the Post Office. The cash 
and valuables of the Post Office were arranged to be kept in the lorn Chest 
in the Police Station for overnight custody. He was worke4n 10-04-99 and 
11-04-99 was a Sunday. The EDPacker Shn Tania Mosmg and the EDDA 
Ms. Yari Komi worked with him on 10-04-99. i-Ic, stayed in the attached 
residential quarter in the nights of 1004-99 and4I-04-99, he was not well. 
On 10-04-99 he went to the Police 7Station but the key keeper of the PS was 
absent and hence he came back without keeping the cash and valuable of the 
P0 in the PS Iron Chest. He made repeat attempt on 11-04-99 but the key 
keeper was still absent. He enqu red about the key keeper and could learn. 

•  that the key keeper was away on duty and did not hand over the key of the 
strong room to anybody. He made anError Report on 10-04-99 and on 11-
04-99 (Sunday) after 1100 hours. He put his signature in the Strong Room 
Register of the PS daily at the time of taking away the cash and valuables 
and keeping back in the evening. He prepared and issued Ers on every 

• occasion of failure and report made to the DPS Itanagar thrice during his 
', •, tenure. 	 / 

	

• 6.3 	The next hearing was held on 08-02-02. The P0 was given to 
examine the witness Shxi G.C. Hazarika, former DYSP Itanagar. He (the 
witness Shri Hazarika)'stated that he reached Mechuka on 20-04-99.During 
inquiry he found that the fire took place from the residence of Lara Yorni, 
three (3) houses away from the post office at abcrnt 2355 hours on 11-04-99. 
The P0 was fully gutted in.the fire accident. After thorough verification he 
found that there was a shortage of Rs. 19,30345 in the total balance of the 
Post Office. An iron chest'was placed in the Police Station for keeping cash 
and other valuables for overnight custody. He enquired the Sub Postmaster 
'(the CO) why didhe not keep the cash valuable qf the P0 in the PS custody. 
The SPM (the CO) replied that he did not keep but he did not cite any 
reason. He (the witness) cited the SPM's (theCO's) version that there were 
four iron chests in one parcel box. In one iron chest the cash was kept. His 
(the witness') inquiry revealed that' during the fire accident when the post 

• 'O 	 .'• 	 . 	
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office was burning some people came to rescue the properties of the post 
office and they recovered the iron chests from the parcel box The SPM (the 
CO) was present on the spot but he became nervpus seeing the fire and the 
ppople recovered the chests There was no injury caused to the SPM dunng 

;.the, fire accident. His (the witness') inquiry.revealed that the SPM (the CO) 
9 	 was solely responsible for the loss of govt money because it was for the -, ' 	 1SPM to safe custody the cash in the Police Station as per rules and 

W tj procedures and also that during the fire accident while other people were 
• helping in the recovery of post office properties, it was for the SPM to 
.ensure that the cash and valuables are first saved/recovered in which the 

• 8PM totally failed. His (the witness') revealed that the policemen were 
,always available and there is not problem in keeping/taking the post office 
cash. 

• 6.3.1 	The CO was given the opportunity to examine the witness. 
\ Durmg examination of the witness by the CO. the witness stated that the first 
house was of Post Office, the second was of Shñ Takia Nibey, the third was 
of Smt. Yemen Puying and the fourth was of Shri Lera Yorni. The CO 
pointed out to the wtness that during the inquiry.by. the witness he (the CO) 

.. stated that the policeihan holding the key of the strong room was not. 
available on Saturday (10-04-99) at about 1545 hours. In reply the witxtess 
stated that so far as his (the witness') knowledge goes he (the CO) did not 
say the pointthnthe has raised now. The CO pointed out to the witness that 
during inquiry at Mechuka he (the CO) presented all the evidences and he 
(the witness) said that there was no fault of his (the CO's) in the loss/burning 
of the cash and why he (the witness) is now holding him (the CO) 
responsible for the burning/loss of cash now. In reply the witness stated that 
he did his inquiry and whatever he found he had reported and did not say 
anything like that. The CO further questioned the witness that fire may break 
out anytime and he (the CO) did not make the accident - what was his 
offnce it it; In reply the witness stated that fire broke out and may items of 
the post . office including KVPs, NSCs etc. were recovered along with the 
irOn chests. Clearly he (the CO) faikd to save the thsh where he (the CO) as 
the 3PM was fully aware of the iron. chest containing the cash. Finally, the 
CO questioned the witness that as the cash were burnt they were turned into 
ashes - whether he (the witness) did find the ashes. It reply the. witness 
stated that the fire accident was 5oñ 11-04-99 and he (the witness) made the 
visit on 20-04-99 and he ashes that he (the witness) found did not show any 
sign of any money or coin burnt. 
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.6.3.2 	The examination of the witness loth by the P0 and the CO 
being comple, the Inquiry Authority questioned the witness that as 

:.':P 1muh1arY investigating officer did he consider the circumstances in vhich 
the 3PM was put during the fire accident and what was his (the witness') 
opinion about the3PM (the CO) in his duties to save the cash and valuables 
of the post office In reply the witness stated that he assessed the 
circumstances of the time by the availableevidences and came to the 
conclusion ,that the '5PM failed in his duties to save the cash whereas other 
items were saved and the other householders of the locality saved their 
properties. 

' 7 	The final heanng in the case was held on 18-03-02 The points 
raised in the last ieaiing were discussed and the CO was given the 
opportunity to refresh his memories. The Inquiry Authority put his questions 
and the Charged Official made his reply, which is reproduced below: - 

.Qn. I. (By Inquiring Authority): During examination the witness G. C. 
Hka stated that he visited the Police Ston. He enquired and found that 
there is no problem in making safe deposit of cash in the PS. What is your 
comments? 

Ans: (By Charged Officer): 	At time the key keeper of Police Station 
goes out on duty and deposith could not be made. I brought this to the notice 
of the OC Police 3t,gj 

Qn. 2. :: (By IA):' You retained excess cash beyond the authorized limit.' 
• . You failed to deposit the excess cash in the PS. Also you failed to issue the 

mandatory Excess Cash Balance memo. What is, yout comments? 

• ., Ans: (By CO):) Yes. 

Qn. 3. :: (By IA): There were 4 iron chests in 'the SO. The KVP, NSC etc. 
contained, in the chests were recovered during the fire incident. But the 
currency notes and coins and stamps contained in the iron cash chests were 
not recovered; What is your comments? 

Ans: (By CO): 	I became'senseless and nervOus due to which I could not 
recover the cash and valuables. 

'nfl 
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Qn 4 (By IA) The fire incidence occurred 4 houses away from the P0 
The neighbouring householders could save their properties but you failed to 
save the all important cash and valuables of the Post Office What is your comments? 

S 	•• S• •  

. 5. . 	 • 

• Ans: (By CO):. The lire was very near to Post Office and I was nervous 
and so I could not save the Post Office cash and valuables 

Qn 5 (By IA) Keeping in view the iron metal and the considerable 
thickness of the Post Office hon Chests, it does not seem possible that the 
currency notes and stamps had turned into ashes and also it does not seem 
possible that the coins in the iron chest melted and turned into ashes What is 
your Co .menls? . 

Axis (By CO) 	The currency notes and stamjs turned into ashes About 
the coins I do not know. At that time the coins also tunted into ashes. 

	

0• 	 . 

Qn. 6. (By IA): The iron cash chest was secured with Brass Lock. What 
about the Brass Lock? 	 S  

• - .. .., Axis; (By CO): 	The Brass Lock was not found with the Cash chest after the fire incident. Only the hOok of the lock was found. 

(By IA): The KVP, NSC etc. were sved from the fire. It is said 
that you took the dvantage of the fire incident and misappropriated the cash 
and valuables in the cash chest What is your comments? 

Axis: (By CO): 	Iwas senseless and nervous mid I did not misappropriate 
the amount. 

The hearing in.the case concluded at this stage. 

8. 	The P0 was given the opportunity to prepare and submit his brief. In 
-his written brief the P0 stated that (a) the CO 'utterly failed to keep the cash 
and other valuables in the lion Chest provided at MechukaPS for overnight 

I .  
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1.. 
custody on 10-04-99. (Saturday) after closure of the day's account the 
following day i.e. 11-04-99 was Sunday. The P0 further pointed out that (b) 
the CO (the SPM) knowing fully whereabout the cash and other valuables 
failed to recover the cash etc. from the P0 before the fire entered into the P0 
building and had he followed the departmental procedure for keeping the 

and dother valuables in the PS, there would not be any loss to the Govt. 
° (c) It is crystal clear that the CO misappropriated the govt. cash amounting 

i to Rs 19,30345 in the eve of lire mcident on 11-04-99 and the CO is fully 
responsible for the govt. loss. (d) The charge in Article-! has been proved 
with all documentary evidences listed in Annexure-Ill of the charge sheet. 

fT 	'.9. 	A copy of the written brief ofthe P0 was. served to the CO for 
preparation and submission of his defence. In his written defence the CO 
'stated that (a) after closing the post office account, he went to keep the cash 
and other valuables in strong room on 10-04-99 of Police Station at 345 PM •. but strong room was closed as the key keeper of strong room was on duty 
else where, so he was compelled to keep the cash inside the'chest of the post 
office. (b) The CO further stated that 11 families who were victimized by 
fire accident got compensation of lose by District level relief committee to • 	 fire accident on 11-04-99. If they saved their belongings how did they get 

• compensation of fire accident. (c) the fire caught at near about mid night on 
11-04-99 and he was in suold sleep. Having heard, the noise of lire, he 

	

• 	became nervous and any how he saved his life to become injured, in nervous 
and injured condition, he shouted to save the postal property and cash. The 

• rescue team broke the office door and saved the articles of post office which 
could be say ed but lire did not allow to bring out the cash box and other 
valuable things burnt. 

• 	 The P0 also enclosed copy of the (a)written statement of Shri. • , . T. Mosing, (b) written statement of one HC A.B. Gohain of the 'PS 
regarding strong room key on 11-04-99 (c) statement of relief awarded by 
the district authorities (d) statement from the public of Mechuka. 

I 

Analysis and. Observallom: 

In the charge sheet it was iriiputed that (a) though the facilities of keeping 
excess cash at Police Station was available at Mechuka SO, the SPM Sri • , Dinesh Sharma kept huge amount Of cash at Post Office. The defence of the 

0 	 5PM Shri Sharma is that he went to the PS on 10-04-99 (Saturday) but the 
• 	• 	key holder of the Strong Room was absent and he came back without 

keeping the cash and valuable of the P0 in the PS Iron Chest. Further, Shri 
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..Sharma stated that he. made a repeat attempt on 11-04-99 (Sunday) at about 
1100 hours but the key keeper was still abent. 

This point was raised in the hearing on 08-02-02 during 
examination of the witness Shxi G.C. Hazarika by the charged official Shxi 
,D. Shanna. Shri Sharnia questioned that during inquiry it was pointed out 
that the Policeman holding the key of the strong room was not available on 
Sthirday (10-04-99) at about 1545 hours. But in reply the witness stated that 
Shri Shanna did not raise the point that he has raised now. The charged 
official Shri,Shanna could not establish his point during hearings 

• 	The working day was Saturday (10-04-99) and the written 
statement of the HC of the PS (obsed to be paiaily tampered with) is for 

•. .1750 hours of 114499 (Sunday); there is no clear mention that the SPM 
Shri Sharma attended the PS on 10-04-99 and 11-04-99 and the key holder 
of the PS was absent/away on the days. 

Evidently, the reply given to the charged official Shri Sharma 
bythe witness Shii Hazarika that this point was not raised during on-the-
spot inquiry at Mechuka prevails. 

• ..'. Further, it was imputed that (b) four iron chests were kept in a wooden box. 
Among those four iron chests, one iron chest was containing postal cash. 
The 5PM Shri Sharma was. successful to save all other articles except the 
iron chest containing cash and also no trace .of the lock in the body of the 
iron chest was found when the iron chest was reportedly found in the midst 
of the ashes in open condition next morning. 

This point was specifically questioned to the charged official 
Shri Sharma. His only reply in defence was that he became senseless and 
nervous due to which he could not recover the cash and valuables. On the 
point of the lock in the body of the iron cash chest Shri Sharma only stated 
•that the brass lock was not found with the cash chest alter the fire incident 
and only the hook of the lock was found;- and that the currency notes an 
stamps turned into ashes; about the coins he did not know, at that time the 
coins also turned into ashes. . . 

Evidently, Shri Sharma failed not only in his prime duties to 
save the cash and valuables but also advanced a flimsy defence that the cash 
even the coins turned into ashes totally ignoring the fact that even the molten 

• 

	

	,lumps of the metal coins or the ashes of the burnt currency 'notes or even the 
brass lock/molten lump of the metal lock were not recovered. 

Further, it was imputed that the 3PM Shri Sharma reported that postage 
• stamps were kept in the office table drawer and the stamps were burnt along 
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with the table which was burnt partly, but Iatr it was found that the table 
-  

was not at all burnt. In dfcncedurir.g hearing Shri Sharma only stated that 
the stamps turned :uhhbo  ashes ignoring thefatt that the table in which drawer 
the stamps were kept were not at all bunt and was pulled out much before 
the fire caught he.PO biiilding. The -defcñceput forward by the charged 
official Shri Sharhaholding the post of the SPM in charge of the post office 

Y. 

FINDINGS 	I: 

Keeping in view, the rásultsof the exwninittion.of the witness and the 
document cited in the charge sheet as .also tIe circumstantial analysis and 
observation made abOve, .1 come to the conclusion that the charge framed 
against Shri Dinesh Sharmh, SPM M echuki sands proved. . 
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The Director of Postal services, 
Archai Pradesh, 
.ltg. 

2 RetentationortkleIuirIYRePOrt 
Ret:. 	Your letter No.Fire AccjdenVNechu. 

dtd. 18.9.03. 
L Respected Sir, 

I am in receipt of th Iuiry Report and I beg to 
submit the following representation for your esteemed cons i-
deration and favourable decision please. 

At the Outset, it.is respecttully submitted that the 
findings of the Inquiring Authorjty,  are unfortunately based 

•. on more presumptions and. totally contrary to the realities. 
Sir, before dealing.with the contents of the Inquiry Report, I crave leave to submit 	a few lines about the real facts 
occured on that fearful night 0  

The 4evastating tire accident had occured at about 
midnight on 11 .4.99 in which about 12 houses were totally 
destroyed including the Post Otfice building, I was sleeping 1, in my quarters adjacent to the Post Office. I woke up hearing 
the hue and cry of the people and I rushed to the Post Office 
building. The fire which was caugt.. to one of the line houses 
nearby the Post Office was fast spreading to the adjacent 
houses and the post office including my living rooms. I 
Shouted for help and the people who had rushed to the spot 
broke open the door of P.O. and started pulling out things 0  Standing at the entrance I was helping them in clearing and 
taking out the things thrown by them. I shouted for opening 
the parcel box and. table where parcels, valuables, money and documents were kept; they opened the same and started throwing boxes and files towards the entrance. One of the heavy object 
hit my face and I was bleeding from mouth as my upper lip was 

t out. People were throwing the things in a hapha2ard and hectic 
manner as by that time the post office root had also caught 
fire,: I was fully nervous and injured. Still I help them 
and was shouting for taking out the remaining things. From • . the roof . burning materials had faned down and fire started 

• • 

5  .3 Spreading fast. This obstructed the recovery, still a police 
• 	. . constable and some people tried to save maximum artIcles, • Wrien we noticed that only 3 iron boxes had come out, the police 

constable and others tried to pull out one more box by a wooden 
piece but it went irwairi as the tire had entirely swallowed the building. 

Sir, while trying to save the post office articles, I 
Could not give attention to nor could I take out my persorl 

• belongings including my dreas, valuables,T.y, ,etc. All my 
personsi belongings were Converted into ashes. Still we could 
manage to save most of the post office articles and valuables. 

f Seeing all these, coupled with the injuries I tainted and 
Somebody has given me water and taken to Army pers onnel for 
treatment. The people, police and the nearby Army unit had 

• . all helped in the recovery process. 	S  

S 	

J' 	 (COfltd.a2) 
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On the next day morning only, In presence of A.fl.C., CC (ZB)' and police, lie found out the missing box containing / Cash 4'which.wastfully black In colour after being burnt. 

The brass look was not found but the iron hook of the lock 
/ waa fo 	tbe box inits rht position. 	We opened it and found only sane ashes in it. 	EVeryody incliing the ADC and police personnel were convinced that the cash were cony'tinto ashes. 	Invento'waa prepared by the police d - aU the people ando , myself had given list,otiost articles. & loss to the post office was Re .1 771 	O5(cash)ànd .1 ,590.40 worth stamps apartfromlsa - of otherat6i.1nis rid furniture, 	Yy personaj1oss was:about•3o.000.00. hue all those who suatáinet loss had been 	ompensated by 

the 1tate Government, Rs.25,000/.. recommended by the District Relief Comniittee for my loss 	a not given on the ground that X will be ' 
•..•materIa1jsed, 

compensated by my Department whith is not yet 

, 
The real facts being thebove, X have been charge- 

sheeted .by my )epartment on a demoralising and huniiating , charge - that i have misappropriatècl Rs.19003,65 being' the cash and stamps destroyed in The fire. 	This was presumably done on The basis of ek report Submitted by the then Deputy Supdt,.. of Post Office who ,  had visited the site after a-bout 

S 
before him but he opted to draft his own statement on jzy 

S 

behalf instead of recording the Statement given by me. Whatever bad been written in my statement had been written 
by him and copied by me as instructed by him. 	everal times he Iiád re-drafted The statements, asked me to 	copy the same. 
Some of which were torrred'off while the final one was prepa- 

• • Lred by him 'and copied by me. 	In addjtio, sane blank jjere 
Lere also got signed_by me and takon..by. hiomWrt 
fi t 	fltSisOWflhazitLflgarea till with me. 	Same 

• as the caséf other wit 	-exm-ined by him. 	several 
' rital points whi 	Wreubrnjtted by us were omitted by him. 

1.. 	 , 
Because there was no coiimiunicatjon facility, I was 

dfrectet to spend all the expenses at Mechuka during the 
period of his stay and that of his return journey from 
Me0huI • As all my persowtl belongings were destroyed by 
fire, 1 was living with only one pair of dress which was on 
my body on the date of the, incident. The expenses were, 
therefore,. met from the post office account on the a asurance 
tbst.the same will be returned which is also xot done till 
date. i, repeated requests ,.. fox 'refund was turned dawn and 
I had even intimated this to your goOd office. On the, contrary 
I was threatened that I will have to face severe cuerccs. 
Probably this was, the reason for an adverse r Jtr against_me. 

.5. 	.5...,, 	
5 

- Now coming to the Departmental Izuizy based on the 
said adverse report 9  it is respectfully subnitted that the 
only witness examined in the Ixjuiry was none other than, the 
said Preliminary Iruiing Officer who was obviously biased 
against me. I was not even given to examine any witnes on 
my aide, Not even any eye witness who particited in the 
rescue process nor any police personnel were examined during 
the inquiry. Ironically, in the iruiry I have been examined 
before the sole prosecution witness was examined by the Prese-
nting Officer. It is submitted that such a course of xanint 
ng the Charged Official at ffrst and before examining any 

(contd.. 3) 
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. 
1' 	 • 	 j of the proaeeution witness is contrary to the Eett1e 

, . a procedure ],aici for lepartrnentai Iuiries . Only after 

	

• . 	the prosecution evidence In over, the Qarged Ofticial 
•. 

	

	. t. can be examined; otherwisQ the proaecution will be able  to bring 1fleVideflCe/Veiiion in order to deZeat the 
detenc . and 'rebut the . cOutentioit of ,  the defence. This 

the exact thing happened 1.0ry case. I was examined 
.tnt an the Bole proasout ion witnesa was examined there-

It' after 1w such c nner that my vernion is outweighed by • 	: 	• 	. 	•  111s ' version who 	obviou3ly baaed. To cite an example, 
ay specific case was that the cash available in the post 
office could not be kept in police station for overnight 
custody was due to the absence of the key'-keeper in the 

	

A 	police station. several occasions this had happened and Jt I  %A'comphlledd to keep cash In the P.O. itself. This 
matter was told tO the Preliminary Investigating Officer 
by myself and by the P.O. staff. But, in the statements drafted by him tor our behalf, be had omitted that fact 
nr in the eiry be stated that I am Saying this point 
for the first time in order to Suit the prosecution inten-
tono: In fCt,the P.O. staff who had aecpanjed me to 

..1hepoIice station on 10.4.99 for keeping the caoney in the liadgiven in writing about the Same. This statement 
when I produced in the 1nuiry was die-believed without 
even examining the said witness, Similarly, none of the 
'persons who had wjtnessód the fire incidnt including the 
police personnel who participated in the recovery were not 

. examined by the prosecution.. Nor was I given any chance 

	

• ,..,,, 	t 	 t in also worthwhile to mention here 
that the maximum amount of cash that cAn be kept in the 

	

• 	•. P.O. is .1 5.000/- and *hd dmount of cash available on the 
'' 'day of Incident was little over the limit, which was compe- 1led to be kept in the post office due to the key-keeper 'a • 	absence. It seems, the whole irufry was conducted with 

an. intontio to trap me and ke me a acape goat for no 
fault on my pert. I am at a i'ail to un1ertand the reason behind it. 

Sir, it is also worthwhile to point out that the 
..' public leaders and people who had witnessed the whole 

inøidet had sent a representation to your good office also 
Jarrating the entire fact and requesting the department to 

./,drop the proceedings against me. The police constable who 
.. ....... 'Jhad tried . to retrieve the post oftce articles on the day 

4 of incident and for w hich awarded by the state Government 
.11 had also sent a letter to your good office pointing out my ......• . j innocence, When X have pduced copies of thoè lettere, .......• 	. Ut. the Irwafring Authority has din-believed them without even 
1 examining them. He had come to the conclusion that the,. 
(. Charges are proved on the mere presumption that the brass - 

	

	look was not found on the box and that the box was opened. 
A00ording to him, the box was in an open Condition which 

against the real ote • Actually, the box was in a 
'Closed . coridjtjø with the hook of the brQss lck in the 
right position on the box itFelf, Only the police had 

• . ,s Opened it and found ashes in the box.. Everyone was convinced 
also. According to the 	uirthg Authority, there was no • 	• .• . 	po] ten materials of the coins or the brass lock was available. • ' . , Lnie is arrived at without even exa .ning the box or exami- 

• , ping any of the eye witnesses or the police who had open the 
),ox. Thus, a totally unsustainable conclusion bereft of any 

• . 

	

	was arrived at in the iiufry, o legally admissible 
èv1deno was adduced nor any laid down procedure was followed 

• .:. •;..in the iuiry. 1' 	. 	•. 	• ' 	•' I. 	v• 	• 	. 	t 	•' -''s. 	;.. 	• 	• 
• 	•• 	. 	. 	. 	o.-. • 	,,, 	)-,, 	, 	• 	 (eontd..4) 
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Respected Sir, no person can toreseep a fire I 

	

	accident and keep cash. with an intention to misappropriate. 
In tact, there w as more than One Laith S ixty Thousand ruoes 

• 	 '. 	' n " ai1h1 	 - 	- a-cion czieat belonging to the ost office. Had there been any iflttjø on my part to misappr&. priate the cash, i could have 	ggeatj the amount destro- yed in the fire. SimS.3ar1y, I could have ahow only,  an ,arno!xkt'be1ow ,  the pennlasjble limit' to avoid the question  •olb 
keeping excess money in post ottice. Actually , the inoidert 
had not only destroyed the post office cash but destroyei 
y peraoi*j belongings and vlubles having more worth which 

I could not save or recover while i was trying to retrieve the postal valuables and other things, 'tow, for the dedicated :1 Service rendered by me, even Lz an InJured- condition is being ! used for demoz4slising and humiliating me0 Sir, right from / 1999 1 am being humiliated and being Subjected to the ordeal 
of D.E. proceedings, Never in my career I had a blemish or 'bad mark. 	think I am 'being made a Scape-"goat. If for 

incident I am punished, i ftel that it WOtild be a solitary. ince in punisMng a Gc. Sent for tr'ying to recover most of the Valuables of the Government and the general 
pub1,o at tbe cost of 1' life and propertea, 

'I hope and truStthat I will get Justice aticast 
from your Uteemedself, for which act of your kindness I Shafl. ever be obLiged. 

Yours faithfuUy, 

(Dines $háa ) Thrang, 	 ub-Poatster, 30.9.20o3. 	 Dirarg 5.0. 

1 
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• 	DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 
0111cc of the Director Postal Services:: Arunachal Pradesh Division 

ITANAGAR-791111 

Mem o No. F2/Fire acvident4echuka 	 Date: 05-12-03 

Shri Dinesh Sharma, the then 3PM 'Mechuka SO, Arunachal Pradesh 
Postal Division was proceeded against under. Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 

' c. 	 1965 vide this office memo of even no. dtd. 01-03-01. The statement of the 
liii pu tat io n of lb e in isco ii du ci or in 1gb eh av jour in the su pp  oil of the eh arg e 

: 	fram e d against Sh ri D. $11 arm a run s as u n d er. 

InMechuka SO, some important articles including four iron chests 
, •svere kept in a wooden parcel box. Among those four iron chests, one iron 
y chest was containing Postal Cash amounting to Rs. 17,713.05. During the 

fre accident the SPM was successful to save all other articles except the iron 
chest containirfg cash. The chest containing cash being the most valuable 
poperty should have been shifted to safe place at the very first rescue 
attempt made by the SPM Shri Sharina. But all other articles including other V -  three-iron, chest were reported to have been saved except the chest 
containing cash. That was reported to have been found in the midst of the 
ashes in open condition next morning. It was.surprising how the locked box 
had been opened. As per the version of the 8PM the lock, which was made 
'of iron had been burnt into ashes as no trace of lock in the body of the iron 

• 	• chest found. 	. 

	

• 	. 	
Regarding burning of stamp' amounting to Rs. 1590.40 it was reported 

by the SPM that the stamp were kept in the drawer of the office table and 
.. •. had beeii burnt along with the table which was burnt partly. But during 

• inquiry it is found that the tablewas not at all burnt but was pulled out with 
all it's belonging much before the fire caught the P0 building. 

• 	

' 	 •• '.i.• 	 . 	 .• 	 . 

Thus said Shri Dinesh Sharma did not show devotion to duty and 
'. acted in a very irresponsible manner, which is unbecoming of agovt servant 

and has violated the provision of Rule 3(1) (1) (ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) 
'Rule 1964. 

	

L 	2 Shri D. Sharma was gwen the opportunity to submit a written statement of 
his defence and also to state whether he desires to be heard in person. Shri 
Sharma submitted his defence statement against the charges vide his kiter 

. 	dtd 04-04-200 1. It was proposed to hold an inquiry into the cli arges and shri 
G.G. Singha, DYSP Itanagar was appointed as Inquiry authority vide this 

\ 

H 



0 
• 	 . 	 • 

office memo of even no did. 11-0501.Shri M.A. Malai SD! of Posts, West 
• 	Sub t)ivisionJtannar was appointed as the presenting officer vide memo of 

• 	óvcw no dtd 17-05-01 to present the case on behaif of the department. 	- 

3 The InquIry Authority hold Iarmg on 10-09-01, 09-01.02,0-02-02 and 
on 18-03-02. The inquiry report was submitted by'ihe 10 vide his 

- - 	•• 	n 10JR-I4IIRJDS did 17-07-03. 1 have gone through (ha inquiry Report 
• 

	

	thoronghly, The inquiry has been held in afairmannerand all the reasonable 
opportunities provided under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 have been 

• given to ShrI Sharina. The charge was rend out to Shri D. Sharma and 
explained to him. He was given the opportunity to nominate his defence 
assistant to assist him in the case; but he did not desire to nominate any 

-. 4efence assistant and he pleaded his own case him selL He was given ample 
opportunity to examine the documents listed in Annex III; also given ample 
opportunity to examine the witness listed in Annex IV of the charge sheet. 
At the concluded stage of the inquiry, the inquiry Authority served the 
charged official Shri D. Shanna with a copy of the brief submitted by the 
Presenting Oflicer for preparation and submission of' his written 

•-. 	:' '-. rç!presentation in counter defence. The Inquiry. Authority has taken into 
• account the counter defence rc;resentation received from Shri D. Shrzn 

wzk preparing we inquiry report.  

•' 

 

4.Tho Inquiry Authority based his Inquiry on the documental)' evidents and 
the evidence by the. witness; and made his report based on the fludings of 
the exam inalwa of 'the evidences as also the out come of the 
hearnzgs/proceedangs an the inquiry. On conclusion of the inquiry, the 
inquiry Authonty repo'rled that kcipung in view the results of the 
examination of the witness and the documents sited in the charge sheet and 

-. 

	

	also the circumstantial analysis and observations, became to the conclusion 
• that the charge framed against Shri D. Sharma, the 5PM Mechuka stands 

, 5 A copy of the hnquuy Report was forwarded to Shri Dmesh Sharma vide • 	: 	• 	this office lcttr of e'en no. dtd 13-09-03 for submission of his defence 
I 

	

	reprsutatioa, if. any, before final order is issued by the disciplinary 
authtirity. Sun Diueh Sharinabubmitted his representation 'i4e his k.ttei no 

p 	nil Jtd30-09-03 which was received at this office on 09-10-03 

CY 
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txin med tbedouunicnts • !,ied . Anex4J1. of the 
j6'9Ig6 sheqfulIy and mwuteLy as a'so th procecdrn&of exam wation 
1U,J5 wit3iiss 1icd rn Aitnez4V ofthe chnrg sheet . 

 

are 2 fbis rpr8cntation ShOh lOrmas.titoa that the fmdmgs 
, of ibe Inquiry Authonly are based on mere presumption and totally contrary 
t•llio rhuies. 	•-• 

•_-•.\ 	 A 
.' 	/4' 

I •_ 	1 	••-_ 	 I 	 - 

3Ja) j ;b3ve ono through theInquiy Repoit w.r.tthe proceedings of the 
;L, I find thai the conclusion drawn in the inquiry Report is based 

, revelation during the bczirutgs and 	re the 	i no element of mete 
? jruiu tionu alkgedby the charged official 

2 In para3 thea  charged ullicial stitcd thaithc lire accident occurred at 
jaontinidnight•and 12 houses were totally dcstroycd including the Post 

Othcc building He w&. sleeping in his quarter 34Jasent to the Post 0111cc 
•.nd woke uj haring.the hue and cry of the people; He shouted for opening 

'the pareI box and table where parcel, valuables, moneyand documents 
were 1pL ' - 	1 
I..f 	- 	- • 1 	'fl 	- 	- • 	,- •• 	•.• 	- 	S 	- 	-. 

Dutin the proceedzng f the hearings on 1-03.02 the Inquiry 
put the question that the fire uzcidcit ocurred 4 housez away 

Jrorn theI'ost Office ''fhe ueighloarwghouschoIder could save their 
pi ,ertte but IIC S1'M (CO) failed to save the all unportant cash d 
va!uàbes àf the Post Office. The charged official only commented that the 
fire was near to the P0 and he was nervous and so-be could not save 
Pal Otticc Cash id valuable Evidently h oal shoutcd 1 but e faded in 

iu Juites to ensure to save the cash and valuables of the Post Office - 
-, 	.- 	:.-' 	• - 	• 	-) 	- - 	S 	- 

In paa 4 the charged official stated that while tz'ymg to sa - c the Post 
-()fhcc articles, he lost his personal belongings He fainted and some body 

him water. *; 	: 	 • 	- 	-. 
-- 	• 	- 	• 	- 

r-  .,N6 3 (a)ThisLatemcnt does not couititiite any poinCol' defeie against the 
'-'Llfk point of ,barge that he dad not IIQW d eiv otion to duty and acted in a 

cry irresponsible manue -  taking advantfige if fir 	 iat accident misappropied 
tlithe govt cash. 	- 	: 	--- 	-. 	- 

- 	- 
6.4 In pdra 3 the ch&ged offival staled that on the next day morning the 

oh' fo1ind out the u&i'snig box containing cash The bri' 'ock was not 
;' - I' 	• 	- 	• 	• 	.- V 	-• 	- 	• 	- 	V  • - 	- 	Va 	7. 	- 4 	— 
-.1:it 	- 	:.- 	•-:. 	- 	- 	-- 	- 	- 
-- 	- 	- 
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I.  

:
fQth1t1 only e iron hook of the lock was,foun4 on the box wherein some 
asheswerefound.  
64(a.) During proceedings of the hearing the Inquiry Authority put the 
4uestion that keeping in view the iron metal .nd the considerable thickness 
f the Post Office iron chest, it does not seem possible that the lock turned 

i ,nto ashes and also it does not seem possible that the coins in the iron chest 

j iielted and turned into ashes. In reply the charged official commented only 
at the currency notes and stamps turned into ashes. About the coitis he 

•.: .' - does notknow. At that time th6'-coini also turned into ashes. Evidentlye 
3PM in ten ty avoided to adm it the fact th at th es can on ly turn in to 
n511iiijass and not ashes 	This'amply ilws tharthe statement of tle _- -. 	 - 
chiYU.official that the 	ohice recoverej the ashes of the cash and stamp is 

- 	 - n o 	rue. -: 
• 	•. 63iiipara 6 the charged kfficial stated that the written statement made by 

him in presence of the then Dy Supdt of Post Office, who had visited the 
- ,site was drafted by the DYSP and he (the-charged official) only copied the 

same. Several vital points submitted by him (the CO) were omitted by the 
'I?YSP 	- 

6:5. (a) The 3PM is educated and trained enough to make and write out his 
L 7 own statement. The plea of having only copied the draft oftheDYSP can at 

'- best be a feeble attempt on his part to ignore the specific poiifls in the report 
r. 	j- • submitted by the DYSP after his visit. This flimsy-ground cannot be a 

defen'ce against the charge of his failure in 
i ciIiiiivaluables being incharge of the 	ffice 

:6 In para 7 the charged official raised certain allegation of bearing the 
during the stay of the visiting DYSP at Mechuka expenditure 

6.6 (a) During any of the hearing including examination of the DYSP as 
.1 	 I 	•• 	1 	_ir_i 	_L 	:_i 	EL:.. 	:... 	...L...l. 	, witness, tue cnargea oiiiciai ala flOL uaisu UI1S po ut Wit ii1t i 

,personal having no bearing with the case. 
-I 

1 

• 	:67 In para 8 the charged official stated that the only witness examined in the 
inquiry was ndn other than the Prelimitiary Inquiry Officer who was 
obviously biased against him and that he was not given to examineiiy 
witness on his sidTiie charged official also stated that the cash available in 

- - 	- 

a, 

15 
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thjot officer could not be keptat Police Station due to absence orthe key 
c 4r e jhePb1ice Station due 'towhic1i on several occasion he was 

conipe11ecI to'keep the cash at POjtse1f 
•?- 	 . . 	 .. 	 . 	 . 	 . :;:: 	•_ 1 't 	• 	- p.• 	 i 	 *_ 	

1 	 I f 1 i6'7(a) Julie charge sheet only OIl1witfless wascited During the bearing on 
4O-O202, the presenting officer was given the statutory opportunity to 
jexanhIIie the witness in I)resence of the charged official After the P0 

&coiiip1eted I his, part of presenting the listed 1witness before the Inquiry IM-

wasgiven statutory opportunity to examine 
th'itn ess;'thóieby •the Inqu iry__AutIi ority observed th e usuaLform alities of . 	.•-; 	' . 	

..'.; 	 ----------:_ .—.--. ___•  •Dwt.he'Inquiry.. On conclusion ofexarnination ofthe witness by the P0 and the 
by the charged official, the Inquiry officer examined the 

In the'next1phase of the inquiry durmg'the hearing on 18-03-02 the 
j'chaig'ed official mentioned about his defence witnesses Both the witnesses 

stable of'th&Mechuka Police Station.'The' In quiry Authority.found  
-that"they ha& done their duties as Police men and it has no bearing on the 

'- 'loss/,rnisappropriation of the Postal cash by the 3PM (charged official) as 
made'out in the charge sheet And hence, the examination of the police IT  

4 pedj,Ie"xere not found required in the case by the Inquiry Officer. During 
the heanng' on 09-01-02, the charged official was given to exam me the "I-t4- ( pT' 	-' 

'Z&&docuiiieiits listed 'in theAtinex-IJI of thecharge sheet and the P0 was given . 	.. 
to'-present his".case':thercafter. during which reference of the, d,ocument 

econtanimg the report on the incident was interacted upon by the P0 with the 
CO irds iilyzm the pomts in entioned in the do cum ent of the rep ort 
w1Jjcl1 does not constitute.examjnatjoji of the charged official at that stage. 

, 4_, _,,.,  -'•_-- 
In fact the charged official was solely examined by the Inquiry Officer 

1t 	n18..03-O2'' only )  after which the hearing in the case was closed The point 
keeping cash in the Post Office was dwelt upon during examination of the 

1  ,vztness on 08-02-02.The witness, who conducted the investigation in the 
sitetwas questioned whether police people were present on all days in the 

station and whether any trouble was faced in keeping the Post Office 
'c1In repl'the witness stated that the police men were always available 
aii41liere was no problem in keeping/taking the Post Office cash The 

-t - 4Charged Official was given the opporthnit to exam me the 'witness on this 
point. The charged official cited the specific instance of Saturday 

tliOth ApriP99'on which day the police men holding the key of the strong 
room' was not.available'ai abou.t 15-45 lirs. In reply to the question of the 
chaijed official the' witness stated that the charged official did not say this 

ring 'investigation at Mecliuka. in 	fact the charged official was 
e, am pie op po rtun ity to exam in e th e w un e ss, again st wh o m h e h as 
fo,unded allegation but he could not deduce any proof orin dication 

'1 

4p 
'p..  

I' -'1 .*  

- 



towards his point of absence of police men at the police station at the time of 
} 	keeping the cash Thf1misy ground of defence stated by the charged 

official does not constitute any concrete point of defenceagain St the specific 
_ - 

chargem the charge sli eet 

6.8.. In p ara 9 the charged official stated that ii ere were a n u iii b er of eye 
witnesses like public leaders and the police officials also stating that he 
produce copies of letters from the said eye witnesses but the inquiry 
authority disbelieved the letter without ea1n1n1ng them The_caged_official 
also stated that the ashes were recovered the nolice from the iron box but 
the inquiry auThority çoncluded the case saying thd1iire were no molten 
materisofthe coins orthebrassLock. 

6 8(a) During inquiry on 180302 the question of exam ming the witnesses 
belonging to public, and police caine up. The inquiry authority found that 
they had done their duties in the incident which had no bearing on the case 
of loss/misappropriation of the postal cash as framed in the charged sheet. 
Regarding bra.ss lock and the coins, at no point of inquiry the charged 
official stated clearly that the molten mass of the brass lock and the coins 
were recovered by him or by the police or by the public people Absence of 
the possible concrete evidence of burning the cash with the lock?iix 
aifliiiiated that the cash were not actually burnt butn away wltfi 
mà'l?rfide iiiiention - 

- 

69. In para 10, the charged official stated that a fire accident can not be 
foreseen;. also stating that there were more than one lakli sixty thousand 
rupees available at the police station and he could have misappropriated that 
amount also had he had any intention like thatHe also stated that he had 
been hum dated and subject ordeal of departmental inquiry proceedings 

6 9 (a) The statement of the charged official is nothing but an expess1on of 
his personal feelings and sloes not contituty concrete defenenst 
the charges framed against him On the other hand the local people of 
Mliui1crhidmanaged to puirout all furniture of the P0 building including 
SPMs Quarter Vig aim ihrahs Mailbox tables.etc. before to fire reached the 
P0 building. This was even confirmed by most residents of Mechuka during 
subsequent visits by SP and DPS. 

Considering the gravity of his ipses and gross negligence,  due to __ 
which' the govt sustained a huge loss, I pass the following order. 

---- ------ 



V 	

Order 	 VV 	

V 

I Mrs M Iawphniaw, Director Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh 
Division, Itanagar having gone through the charges against Shri 
Dmesli Sharma as also the representatioii made by hunAm accordance with the power conferred on me vide Rule 12 (2) (a) of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 

• hereby award Shri.Diiiesli Sharma,.theji 8PM Mechuika, now working as 
SP•M Dirang SOthe punishment of reduction of pay by two stage from 4600 to 4400 for 3 yearl1 tcum(jveeffect No incrern en ill be earned V 	

V 	
V 	 V 	

V 	 V 	 V  

	

V during theperiod of punishment. 	
V 	 V V 

(M Iawphnuaw) V 	

V 	

V V 	
V 	 V 	 V 	

•Director Postal Services 
V V 

	

V 	Arunachal Pradesh Division 
V 	

V 	
V 	
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V 	 Copy to 	. 	. 
Dmesh Sharma, 8PM Dirang SO for information 

2. •Th e Po stm aster, Itan ag at HO for in form ation an d ii Ia. 
3 The Chief PMG (mv) NE Circle Shillong w rt CO's case mark 

	

V 

V  V 	 Inv/XIFire-M ech uk aJAPI99-2000 for inform ation. 
4 The DA (P) Kolkata w r t DA(P)'s case mark Mechuka SO/FC-

V 	

•. 	 4394( C)199-00/PA (M) 111/681 for information. 
P-/F of ShVrI D; Sharnia (Staff) 	V 

o; CfiIeofShrjD, Sharma(Staff) 

(1 

/7. ,  
(M. 1awphniawj 
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• TO 

• 	The Chief ?oèt ister Gener&, 
!orth-ast Circle, 

long 

• Appeal against the Order of Discipltnry 
Authority vide Order o.F2/ire Accident/ 
MeChuka dated 5.12.0:3. 

Repeoted'fr, 

Most respectfully and with humble prayer, I beg to 
submit the following appeal for your esteemed consideration 
and tavourbledeciaion,p1ne 

•Thata 4ioiplinry prooeedin was initiated against me 
under Memo No.F2/Fire Accdent/eohuka dated 1.3.2001 by the 
Director of Postal Services, Itanagar. 

2.: 

 

That,the said proceedings were drawn up on account of 
the loss Eu5téined to the Post Office during the fire accident 
occured, Ofl 11.4.99 at ?echuka in which about 12. hous es inclu 
ding the. Post Off ii e were burnt down. 

3. That.urtlortunately,to ray diamay and agony, I am being 
made a scapeagoat for the unforeseen fire accident despite 
all my efforts and endeavour to save most of the valuable 
iteis of the Post Office even discarding the personal loss 
and injrysustained;to,me. 

• • 40 . ThaI, before going to the details of the enquiry report 
and the Zining, of the disciplirary authorIty, I crave leavz 
to ubmita,;tew taøts relating to the incident. 

6(a). As submitted earlier, the tire accident occured on 
• 11.4.99 has destroyed 12 h0U8G8 in which all the inImhitnv 
have $ustained hivy loss and darrges. I was sleeping in the 

• 	 . 

 

adjoining room of The Post OffIce whichvies afloted for my 
accommodation. • I woke up on the 1aring of the hue and C. of 

• • people about the fire and rushed to the Post Office.. On my 
shouting for help, the people who had rushed to the nrot hd 

cpni(si. 

b. 

Tii° 	.••.. 

P3  

brokeoperi the.door of the Post Office and started pulling 
out thingis B.Itanding at the entrance I was helping, them in 
clearing..the ax.ticles thrown by than. I shouted for opening 
the parcel box aria table w ere valuables wØre kept and they 

.2 

I 
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• had broken the box and table drawer and pulled out 
fliaterials and thrown it täwards the entrance. In the 
process, I also got injured by the hit of a bt*vy object 
on my face by which my upper lip wascut. stlll s in a 
bleeding óonditjori, I helped in ciearikig the things and by,  
the time the. whole bildig was captured by fire. 1'! hen we 
noticed that only 3 Iron boxes were come out out of the 
4 boxes kept in the parcel box, the police consthble and 
Others triedtó pull out the box byavooàen piece but went 
iLIVain as the tire had entirely swallowed the building. It 
Is worthwhilo to mention here that while attending the 

• re8cue process of the Post Office, I could not give any care 
or attention to save my personal belongings including T.V., 
dresses, personal cash, other valuables, etc. Due to the 

• injury and nervousness, I got tainted and the people gave 
• e water and taken me to the naarby Army unit for treatment. 
On the.  next day, in presence of Additional Deputy Commisa io-  
nor, OC(SB) and Police found out the missing box of cash 
which was fully burnt into black colour. The box was in a 
Closed condition with only the iron hook of the brass lock 
'emained in its right position. On opening, only Come ashes 
Could be found in it. EVerybody including the Additior2a1 

• Deputy CQmLni sioner was * convinced that the cash was converted 

4(t)' The total loss luctained was estimated and an acount 
of .17,71505 and stamps worth Cs.i 0 590.40 were destroyed. 
It is worthy to point out that the atamps iIOrTh Rs.26,476.60 
couLd be saVed from the tire. 

personally sustained a loss of about .259000.00. 
Only the personal wearing, on my body alone was Caved. The 
people has SuStained heavy lose. A true copy of tho 
assessment made by the floard conStituted by the Addi. Deputy 
commissioner, Ichuka, is produced herewith as Annexure 'A'. 

, poracz'al lOss was estimated at Ib.25,250/- and I got an 
1nterlm relief of only .  - .1 ,000/- while the other were 

• Substantially compensated by the State Government later on. 
I was told that I will be compensated by my Department which 

• is not yet materialiseci. 

5. That. the real facts being above, I have been charge sheeted 
in the guise that I have misappropriated the Govt. cash. The 
enquiry V as Conducted totally in a prejudiced and_predecided 
manner•  in which I was not given copies of the_p 	nç 4ry  ••-,•--- -- - - 	- -.• -- 	- - 

. . 
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• 'ózy report_submitted by the Deputy 	updt. of Post Offices 
' nor the statement of witncsL3ee. 	X 	as given only an opportu-  

; nty toperuse the same. • 	1 	
j. 	

I . 	- 	•••• 	I , 	 - 

S. 	Tnt, further in the enquryIwaD orss-examinect by the 
Presenting Officer before any proacution w itness tias axamincnd 
which is in gross di 	regard and contravention of the written 

: 
• 	 ' 	''-'--- 	 ------'.-. 	' 

statuto 	rules on di.ncipliiary pz oceédigE and C(CCA) Rules. 
.• ..-. 	 . 	. - The Ero&3enting Officer baa then examined, the sole prosecution 

- wtnens namely the Deputy Süpdt._of Post Offices Who WB 
• 	• 	• 	

•. obviously biaaed against me in such. a manner tint all my 
defence will be jeopardized 	It is well settled in service 

tr . 	. .. 	 •-_ 
jurisprudence that such a course of examining, the charged 
official before the 	z'osecütion avid eüce is cmenced ticuld be • • 	'. 	: ,• 	 - 

contrary to a fair enuiry and would jeopardize the defence of 
the 	 -_ 
7. That the defence witnesse3 cited by me who were none other 
then the eye witnesses to the incident were not examined by the - 	 - - 
enquiry officer on the totally untenable contention that they 
Wicirg 	Their dui.iid not rel eve rt tz itne es 
tojeilazio. The sole prosecution witness 
runely the IDeputy Supdte .: of Post Offices who was the prilimi 
nary enquiry officer) exan,ined in the enquiry was biased ainzt 

• 	mo for extramaue reasons. - He has visited the spot only on the .. 	-. 	- - 	-• 
 

.tenthy 	recident ar4' he made the a ateinents of the 
-- - 	.• 

• - • WitflSSS5 including myself in his own handwriting and directed 
.me to àopy the same which 1 had to oblige due to his superior 

................... - positiozi. Several copies of such statements in his own hand- • 	-. 	...-.-• 	, 	•. 	,, -' 	. 	•• 	. 
writing are with me. Sevezal aspects stated by us wareo.nitted 

•• by him. Further, he cornpellód me to - spent all his expenditures 
at f4echulca including his exponditue towardz food, acco:n'zodction 

- - 	- and'return journey on the assumnea that it will be returned. 
- 	All my requests to refund the some were not ac& ed. Instead 

	

- - 	-, '- 	be had 'thretened me that I will have to face severe corwequences. 
- 	I 	pie &3 kitemeiits 'written in theizndwritingof the 

said off ier is producid as innure 'r' & 'C' for your kind 
• = • 	.' perusal, Further, I, have requeMted the Director of Postal 

	

• 	 . 	 ', Services at Itanagar to get the roimburziemcnt of the money spent 
• 

	

	towards his expenditure. - Copiè of the letters athrese1 to the 
Deputy 

-- ----upd---•- --:  - • 
. 	 t. of Post Offices and the copy of the letter eddre- 

	

• 	' 	•. ssed to the Director of PO3tul Services in this connect±on as 

	

• • 	- • well as the copy of the receipt given by the In-charge of LBe 
is producd herewith as Anriexwa '1)', 'E', 'F' and 'G'.. 

11 



it is respeot1iy Submitted that Probably the 
above aspects yore the reaSon for an adverse report by the 

/ 	Peliiir'y ezuizy officer an well as for giving a distorted 
St by hu in the enquiry with the ultito intention to 
zkeme a'$Qape-"go3t. 

• 90'. Now, by the Order of the Disciplirary  Authority appealed 
agint, I a imposed a severe and major punishment of 
ràthtotion in pay by, two stages for3 (three) yearzi with a 
uthor. puriis1nent of non-earning, of incre!nenta for that I _______________ 'period. it is 8POCtZl1ySUbittdtt or .tk*o Sincerity 

and. devotion sbQwn by me 4oapite Euitaining of personal loss 
ai injury to sve the govermeta srticle5 to the x extent, i 
	am being punished in this manner., 

10. Now Com 	to the various find ings of the Disciplinary 
Autkôrity, 1 respectrufly submit the folloving grounda again2t 
the/reasoning Contained therein - 

Th Disciplinary Authority ha found that the eruiry - 	. 	. 
*az fair. 	i It s humbly aubmitted that for the a ole roan on 	-' 

• tthe charged officisi s examined and cross—examined by 
khe presenting officer. ahead of any other witnesses is totally -.-.-.-..... 

a procedure against the statutory law and against all 
ncipléS Of.-natural justice and rfta playe Further,, the 

documents relied upon nor was I given ample opportunity 
to auce y evidence. All the StQtlflOflta made by the eye 	- 
witnesses and people participated In the rescue process were 

- . 	. Submitted to the 3nuiry officer but the same were disCarded -. 
Wiout ony reason whatsoever. Similarly,, the fact of absence 
of ']the RoKe y eper in the police station was also a toted by the 

• / . , . . Poit àrtjce staff themselves and borne out by the statements - - 

	

	
podücod by me In the enquiry. The onqufring authority had 'zbt given any importance to those documents without citing any • : 	'eiaaon and without even examining them. - True copies of all 

.fuóh statements are pt"oduóed,hr'ewith as Annexure 'H', 'I' & '1'. 

'). The findinof tha Disciplinary Authority based on the 
PrOUuiinary Enquiry. Officer's biased Statement that there was 
no problem in keeping the cash for overnt custody at the 
Police 	 had eriquired 

thPOice 	t.i 	Oohadexaai.ned any witnesses to 
vthEt eifect nor such a Statement iZ,Bupported by any legally 
admissjj1e evidence, 1urther, his Btatemen'ts were recordtd 

'S 



• 	
in the. erju.iry after ay statement is recorded and in t uch 

that my tatecient,jU be.iefutd to 	suit the 
• 	: 	oaoutin 

10(c) The reaaorgg otte Disciplinary Authority to the 
• 	effect that the absence of molten masoof the lock or coins 

- 'to draw an adversefindingagajnst me is also against legally 
•\ mesibie evicece.. It La worthy to point out that brass 

- aOtal inolta earlier than iron metal and perhaps that may be 
the reason why the brass part of the, lock was absent on the 
box and itie iron book was 'reined intact on the closed box. 

1 	 Regardi g  the coin, it is to be pointed out that from the 
CaSbbalanoe of ai.17,71545 0  perhaps only 5 paise coin might 
alone be able in the box. Thect nber of coin ras 

- , not aacertaiiab1e. Purther, nobody inclt.1ing the police 
who had opened the box had thoroughly verified the box or 
Burroudjge for any molten material.In . this C orariection, 

• it Ja also to be pointed out that neither in the encjulry nor • 	t. 	••. 	 - 
•,' in theAisciplizmry proceedings thebox was produed or 

verified. Thus, the enquiry authority as well as the disci- 
- .: • 	'plinary authority has apparently arrived at a conclusion 

and adverse inferences against ma without recourse to any 
legally permissible manner. They have based their findings 

•:;. gone and prezuiaptiona. 
• 	. • 	-•.••••••" 

10(d), The yet another finding of theDiaoipliriary iuthority 
, thet all the people could save the property except_me is also 

äontrary to facts. The report of the Bceird containi3d a t 
:• Annx 'A' WOUld clearly prove that Several people bad 

- • ' .. . •. Sustained huge loss and dazges and they . were compensated 
9 	 . 	 • 

• • by the State Government. But in my case, the enquiry as well 
AS thepu bment is adding insult to . y injury. 

4 	 • • 	 . 	• 	 • 

• 10(e). The finding that I kirtve taken away the cash and -- 
• 	misappropriateci it taking advantage of the fire zxcident is 

• 	. 	also highly untenable and against valid eridence. The ]Dizci- 
• • 'plinary Authority itself has mentioned about this in words 

:ely ." losa/milappropriatjon" which shows that it is not 
sure whether it i.e a loss or misappropriation. As your 

• 

	

	goodseif is aware, the 1ir'e accident as occured in the midnight 
:and there is not an iota of evidence or circumstance to say 
'tlmtlhava phaed it. I only tried to save the goveental 
articles to the aaximum extent even at the cost of my life 

properties. Had there been on intention to take advantage, 

--

*5: 
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• 	I couid have exaggerated the losa especially when huge 
amount of cuh was available in the custody or the Poet 

i OffiCe. Further, ntempa worth R8.26,474.60, which is  
equivalent to Cash, was also saved and reilecteri in the 
asses sgzient statement. 

'Xbus Ztr. 1 bave beenvictimjsed and aevercly 
'puti6hed for no Cault of cina witbeut taklng,  into cons tde 
ration the circuns tancoa under w hich I baveviorked ad saved 
the Overniental properties t4o, 'tho 	zu extent. I feel 

	

• 	UVt such a courary  would ict o1y 	oriise e but also 

	

• 	 $1WGIal gvivrament'amployees t4erving in difficult conditions 
1iie that of IecbuIa and open to such risks. 

I further request ycur eteeined self to give 
£raost consideration to the ariou paints reterrc-t to above 
and also request to grant an opportunity of perorl bearing 
bofore taking ,  any decjzjon it egint e. 

ReSpected 	ad now ápproccb,ini your henovelent 
Felt With tervext hope tluit justice will be rtr1erot to mG by 
your august 6if and exon3rato me tron all the blame for which 
act of kindness I ahsll ever be obliged, 

oum faithfully, 

• TshShirma ,. 
ubPot 1eter, 

rates 	 airangso, 
VItAt Zmcng Dt, ,AI'. 

• Eni $ I Annexure A to .T. 
2. Copy ot Order dtd • 502.03. 

C7 	 QJ'iJ/ 

/ 
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DEPARThLENT OF POSTS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTFR GENERAL, N.E. CIRCLE 

SHILLONG-793 001. 	 'I 

Memo No. Stafl'/109-11/2003, 	 Dated at Shillong, the 07.06.2004. 

ORDER 

Subject 	Appeal dated nil against the order of reduction of pay by two stages 
from Rs.4600/- to Rs.44001- for 3 years without cumulative effect - 
case of Sri Dinesh Sharma the then SPM, Mechuka and now working 
as SPM, DirangS.O. 

The Director of Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar 
vide her Memo No.F-2fFire accident/Mechuka dated 5.12.2003 issued order for 
reduction of pay by two stages from Rs.46001- to Rs.44001- for 3 years without 
cumulative effect and no increment will be earned during the period of punishment 
tojhri Dinesh Sharma, the then SPM, Mechuka, now working as SPM, Dirang S.O. 
Shri Dinesh Sharma made an appeal dated nil to the Chief PMG, NE Circle, 

Jhillong. 

I have reviewed the appeal as well as other relevant records of the 
case. On 11.4.99 evening, there was a fire at Mechuka S.O. The charged official was 
the SPM, Mechuka Sub-Post Office and. residing in adjacent SPM's residential 
quarters. At the close of office on 11.4.99, there were 4 (four) iron chests, containing 
(i) Cash and Stamps, (ii) Office records, (iii) Some parcels, (iv) A box of type iron of 
date & year. During the fire accidentthe SPM reportedly succeeded in saving three 
(03) iron chests, except the iron chest containing cash of value Rs.17,713.05. Shri 
Dinesh Sharma,SPM/PA has stated that the locked box, containing cash/valuables, 
was burnt in the fire. However, the fire ashes did not contain any trace of the lock to 
the iron chest, nor smoldering ash ruins of the cash iron chest. Further, there were 
also facilities for keeping cash/valuables, at local Mechuka Police Station, which / 
Shri Dinesh Sharma, Ex-SP1\'I, Mechuka, did not avail of on the close of last 
working day, prior to the fire accident. Shri Dinesh Sharma did not make any 
attempt to safeguard cash/valuables nor did he exercise any attempt to retrieve the 
iron chest containing cash/valuables, when the fire was discovered. Again, there is 
strong circumstantial evidence to suggest that Shri Dinesh Sharma had 
misappropriated cash of amount Rs.17,713.05, kept in the cash iron chest, taking 
advantage of the fire accident. 

Shri Dinesh Sharma has stated that postage stamps and stationery 
worth Rs.1590.40 was burnt in the fire, as they were kept inside one office table 
drawer. But it has been noticed that the said office table was pulled out of the Post 
Office building, before the fire reached the Post Office building. There is strong 
circumstantial evidence to suggest that Shri Dinesh Sharma, Ex-SPM/PA had 

- 
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misappropriated Rs.1590.40 worth postage stamps and stationeries, taking 
advantage of the fire accident. 

Shri Dinesh Sharma, Ex-SPMIPA, Mechuka S.O. has been personally 
responsible for loss of Government cash amounting to Rs.17,713.05, and 
Government postage stamps and stationery, amounting to Rs.1590.40. The official 
has shown lack of integrity and devotion to duty which is in contravention of Rule-
3(1)(ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

The charges stand proved. The charged official in his above appeal 
has not submitted any acceptable argument which finds merit. The appeal is 
rejected, and the orders dated 15.12.03 of Punishment of Penalty remain unaltered. 

A. GIIOSH DASTIDAR) 
chef Postmaster General, 
N.E. Circle, Shillong-793 001. 

.'iri Dinesh Sharma, 
SPM, Dirang S.O. 
West Kameng District, 
Arunachal Pradesh. 

Copy to:- 

,-i-2) 	The Director POstal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar. 

3) 	Spare. 

2 
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rjinesh rh e rma, 	• ..âpplicant 

-/ersue- 

Union of Tndia 8. Ors. 

. . .respnnentE 

JRTT1 	TT'Tt'T. FPR !1'fl fl 	TH'\LF 

Pr 	PflNNi t3.1,2,3 $ 4, 

I, N.C. Halder, S'updt. of posts, flffice 

of the )rector Postal eruices, irunacIial Pradesh, 

!tanegar-791111, do hereby solemnly affirm nd say as 

follows :- 

That S am the uper.intendent of PoEts,f?ice of the 

Director Postal ervice, Prunachel Pradesh, Itancoar and 5 such 

fully acquainted with the facts and circumstances of th caFeb 

have gone through a cocy of the app] ication and have understood 

the contents thereof. save and except whatever s specifically 

admitted in this written statement the other contentions and 

statement may be deemed to have been denied. S am authorised to 

file the written stpterent on behalf of all the resoondefltse 

That the respondents beg to place the brief history 

of the case as ?njJows - 

1) On ii-fl4-i9 	a fire accident occurred at echuka whorE 

11 houses including Post Office: were gutted in the fire. Due to the 

burning of POst Office It was reported that Postal Cash amounting 

to Rs.19 1 303.45 was burnt into ashes. The Sub Posemaster - ri. Tinart-

'i"harma kept exce&r cash in the Post flffice loan iron chest alnn 

with other three iron chet5. Tho rscue team managed to ul3ed 

out the other three iron chnts conteJfl5g othr arfc.les a& th3 

iron chest c.ontaifllng cash waS reported to have burnt in the fire. 

According to the inquiry conductod it reveals that the cash waS 

intentiOnallY misappropriated by the official since it waS 
unbeflev 

chest 
able when three 3rnn chests could be pulled out how one 

containing cash could be left out for burning 5n ,the fired 

gontd..n'2' 
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ii) The involvement of the applicant in misappropriatlng 

the Postal Cash has been established and accordingly he was charge 

sheted. Inquiry was held where the Inquiry Officer submitted report 
that the charoes initiated against the applicant stands proved.Hence, 

he was awarded the pinishment by the Disciplinary Authority. The 

applicant filed an appeal to the Appellate Puthority, the Chief 

Postmaster Genoral, NE Circle 15hillong t  the Appellate Authority 

rejected the appeal and upheld the decisián of the Disciplinary 

Authrity. 

That the respondents have no comments to the statements 

made in paragraph iv(i), Iv(2), iu() of the application. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragrarh 111(4) 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that Techuka fails 

under the classification of cold niece. At p-resent it has got 
motorable link with the rest of the world. The only available wood 

is Pine tree- as such all houses are made of Pinewood and Bamboo 

though at p-resent some RCC building have come up -  after opening of 

rnotorable road. Though there was no locker facility available, 

provision was made for keeping cash and other valuables in the local 

Police Station. 

That with regard to the statements made in psraraph TV(S) 

of the application,the respondents beg to state that the Poli'ce 
repot shows that the fire broke out on 11-4-199P and 11 hources 

gutted into the fire including the Post Office, 

Copy of Police report enclo3ed as R1iNE'LJRE-A. 

That with regard to the statements mde in paragraph. fli(6) 

of the application,the respondents beg to state that matter was 

reported to the Division office vide tJ.T.1esaqe fV'F1R-1 1 9-9, 

dtd.12-4-9P and to the Police Station vide FIR no as noted above 

on 12-04-99. 

Copy of WI message, enclosed as P.NNEXURE-B 

Copy of FIR enclosed as A'EXUREC 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 111(7) 

of the applica -hion,the respondents beg to state that the assessment 
of lost sustained was p -repared by the Addl,Deputy Commissioner, 
1echuka showing both pers.onal and official loss and Re. 1,000.00 

was duly paid to the victims as immediate relief. 

Coy of assessment enclosed as ANNEXURE-D. 

8,. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph TV(S) 
of the application,the respondents beg to state that the assessment 
lis€ shous total loss as Rs.70 9 900.0'0 as enclosed in AN EX'R-D above 

Con d..p- 
........ ...... 
- 	 'LIt 
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9. 	That withregard to the statements, made in paragraph iv(9 ) 

of theapplicatiofl,the respondents beg to state that the Deputy 

Superiotendent of Post Offices, Office of the Director Postal Services 

Itanagar was directed to inquire the case. His reoort shows that 

there was total cash short of Rs,19,303.45 iide hs UT message No,-

1/P/1rechuka799, dtd.24-9-99. 

Cony of UT containing report is enclosed as RXUREF. 

jO. 	That with regard to the statements made in pararaphIV(10) 

of the app.licatiOn,the respondents beg to state that after complete 

burning of Post Office building the State Government provided ona 

room to enable the post affice to start functioning and as er the 

report the Post Office started functioning in the new room since 

22-04-99. 

ii-.- - 	- That withregard to the statements made in psraqraph I\J(il) 

'of the application,tho resp ondents beg to state that after an inquiry 

iconducted by then Dy. up'erintenthnt of Post flff'ices, itanagar it - 

reveals that the applicant failed to k eep the cash and other valuable5 

in the Police 9tation where there was an Iron chest provided for 

safe •costody of Govt. cash and valuables. it was his p'rimary duty 

to keep -  the Cash and valuable in safe custody. roreover, when the 

fire broke out there were four iron chests kept inside the wooden 

Parçel box in the office containing Postal cash of Ra.17713. 0 5 

• 

	

	and other articles like Saving Certificates etc. ill other three 

iron chests were pulled out safely but one iron chest containing 
• 	the &gove Postal cash was left out for burning in the fire and re- 

ported to have been found in the midt of the ashes next morning, 

11-ie big parbel box containing four iron chests was locked, the lock 

was opened by breeL-ing it and three iron chests could pullCt out 

and one left insido the wooden p -arcel box. One' office table with 

dràwer.also pulled out. The applicant was pTesent on the snot at 

H that tice, The Iron chest containing Postal Cash was too locked 

but the apolicerit stated that the lock made of iron was also burnt 

into ashes. But the inquiry report show that all the above were 

pulled out before the fire caught the Post Office, 

Postage stamp's worth Rs.1590.40 was also keot inside the 

drawer of the office table and stated to have burnt prt.ly. But 

during i -iquiry it was found that the tsble was not at a1 burnt. 

During inquiry the applicant did not cite any satifactory reasons 

for keeping the excess cash and stamp-s in office instead of 

keeping safely in the Police Statia n, Poreover, he did not 

bother to take care of the iron chest containing cash but stated 

to have burnt in the fire-  though he -  was not at all injured. The 
- - 	

• 	Contd..p14- 
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investigating Officer, i.e. the Dy. superintendent of Post Offices, 

itanagar stated during the inquiry that the applicant failed in his 

duties to save the cash whereas other items were saved. 

in view of the inquir' report of the inquiry officer, it 

wasestablished that the applicant took advantage of the situation 

and misappropriated the amount of Rs.190.45 (Cash —Rs.17713.05 

and Postage tanp = Rs,1590.40). Since, the misappronriation was 

done intentionally, the coplicant Was asked to credit the amount 

at Mechuka Post Office vide this office memo No,F-2IFire accident! 

1chuka, dtd.25-10-99. 

Copy of the aho -e memo is enclosed 6S ANYEXURE ri) 

12. 	That with reqard to the statements made in paragraoh iV(12) 
of the applica€ion,the respondents bog to state that the stafament' 

reoly produced by the applicant is baseless as the fact of mis-

appropTiation had already been established vide the inquiry 

conducted by the Inquiry Officer. Therefore, Hon'ble Tribunal is 

prayed for rejecting his plea straight. 

Copy of inquiry Report in detail is enclosed as AEXURE—G. 

That with regard to the statements made in pareoraph v(i) 
of the application, the respondents beg to state that as the case was 
misappropri a ti on  of Govt. Cash involving Rs,1930.45 it was necessary 
to initiate disciolinary proceedings and as CCS(CG) Rule5,1965 

became applicable on the applicant. Thus, a memo was issued vide 

F-2'Fire accidentechuka, dtd.11-8-2000 asking the applicant to 
submit it his reresentation within 10 days. 

Iccordinqly, the applicant submitted his repre• entation in 

which he stated the points wth no base rather repeatei the same old 
story of imagination, fabrication etc. 

Copy of mepo enclosed as ArEXL!RE—H 

Copy of representation enclosed as ANrEXUREI. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraoh iV(14) 

of the application,the respondents beg to state that the charge which 

was brought against the aplIcant was dropped for the time being 

for further necessary proceedings in the case. This was done- without 
P7rejUdice to any further necessary action which might be taken in 
the matter. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph fl'(15) 
of the application,the respondents beg to state that taking into 

account the gravity of fraud or miapprop - ij00 of Govt. Cash the 

Cofltd..p'5- 
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charge proposed to be 

initiated against the 

framed against him wa 

representation within 

Copy of the 

(5) 

initiated under Rule-14 of CCP(CCA) Ru1es-164 

applicant. The memo with ar+5.cles of charges 

july submitted with direction to submit 

10 days. 

above memo enclosed as 	EXtJ-J. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph TI1&) 

the appliceti.on,the respondents beg to state that the applicant 

J. not admit the charges in the preliminary hearing. The charged 

was given ample opportunity to examine the documents listed 

j in the charge shee-t as to appoint his defence assistant if he desire. 

f This fact is reflected in the inquiry recort as annexed in ebve 

para-IV(12)-G. 

17. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 

of the appUcation,the respondents beg to state that the subsequent 

hearing held on 19-01-2002 where the applicant was given opportunity 

to nominate his defence assistant to which he desired to defend his 

case by himself. The Presenting Officer, flfl5sntGd The cas ' 

acording1y and t'frs'!Eing was cordyte& 

0. 	That the respondents have no comments to the statements 

made in paragraoh IV(IP) of the epnlication, 

That with reqard to the stetarnents made in peracrah flJ19) 

of the applicetion,the respondents beg to state that after the 

inquiry conducted by the Thquiry Offi.er and suhmi.ssion of report 

the Pisciplinary Authority iinnosed the said Punishment as the 

charges against the appiirnnt stand proved. 

Copy of the above memo enclosed as .NEXUL. 

That the respondents have no comments to the statements 

made in paragrph T\J(20) of the ao1.ication, 

That with regard to the statements made in paranrah TV(21) 

of the application,the re'pondents beg to state that the appeal of 

the applicant was rejected by the Ppiei.late Authority, the chief 

Postmaster General, NE Circle,hillong. 	. 

That with regsTd to the statements made in raoreh Ii(22) 

of the application,the respondents beg to state tha.3 t f.he grFv5ty of 
fraud committed by, the of'ficial was not considerable add he did not 

submitted any sufficient reason for consideration. 'o, the Pppollate 
Authority as well as the Disciplinary Authority did not find any 

merits for consideration,. 

Contd..p'- 
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(6) 

That with regard to the ctatements made in paraqraph TV23) 

of the application,the respondents beg to state that the arguments 

subuii.tted by. the applicant are baseless as any App'e].late futhority 

cannot ignore the records of inquiry, evidences etc. The allegation 

that the appellate authority disposed the aop'eal in a very mechanical 

manrr without applying his mind and wrongly rejecfed the appeal 

is a blame towards the decision of the appellate Puthority. His 

contention itself cannot be sustained. 

That with regard to the statements made in pargraph flJ'(24) 

of the application,the respondents beg to state that' the appellate 

authority and the Disciplinary Authority followed the p'rescribed 

rules and it is objectionable to term the impugned order of Appellate 

Authority as bad in Law. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraoh Iv(25) 

of the appliction,the respondentse, beg to state that the inquiry 

report itself speak for the f'airnes of the inquiry as such his 

allegation that the inquiry was not conducted fairly and so the 

punishment is based on unfair inquiry is not true. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph lV(26) 

of .the application, the respondents beg to state that the allegation 

made in this nara is totally wrong. The inquiry conducted by inquiry 

officer is fair add jistified. The flisciplinary Authority's act Was 

within the preview of Law. 

' 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph I27) 

of the app'lication,the respondents beg to state that the inquiry 

report annexed in the above pares itself reveals that the applicant 

waS given ample' opp'ortunity to examine the documents and cross 

examination. So, his allegat'io n made in this para is not true. 

28., 	That w5th renard to the statements made in parpqraph flI28) 
of the appuict.ion,the respondents beg to state that there was no 

viclation of principle of natural justice as the inquiry officer did 

not find any reason for presence of eyewftnessee. The fire' broke out 

and the Post Office was gutted in the fire wher& three iron chests out 

of four could be pulled out safely and one iron chest containing cash 

was only left,bahd the fire' for burning into ashes. When the rescue 

team found that four iron chests were kept inside the Parcell box 
they might have taken out all the baxes. The point of the anplicant 
that even coins were burnt into ashes is unbelievable. r'oreover, the 

applicant was present on the spot and all the boxes, tables and 

other articles were taken out well before the fire caught the Post 
Office. 

Co n t cJ • p / 7-. 
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17) 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph Pi29) 

of. the apolication,the respondents beg to state that the allegation 

that. the charged official have been deorived if the full opportunity 
to defend his case is not true. He' ws given all reasonable opportun-

ity to. defend his case as it reveals in the inquiry report. Hence, 

th.e fmpugnd order,p cannot be set aside. 

That w.th regard to the statements made 	i paragraph IV(30) 

of the applicatinn,tha respondents beg to 	reiterate the 

statements made in paragraph 28 of the written statement. 

31, 	That with regard to the staterients made In paragraph IV(31) 

of'..tfte application,the respondents beg to state that the main 
reason of argument is not that of absent of key keener in the Pbiice 

tàtion but that of failure of saving Postal Cash kept in an iron 

chest. Even the inquiry Officer who visited Pechuka for inouiry 

submits that the aiplicant did not raised the point du,ng his 

inuiry at Vechuka but he- has p'àinted out' only during hearing 

Ultimately, the applicant was found respOnsible for failure 

insaving the cash. Therefore, the allegation that the inquiry WaSp, 

not fair is not true. On the basis of Inquiry reoort penalty imposed 

-ion the applicant which is legal and susts. inahis. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 111(32) 

of the apnlication•,the respondens beg to state that the applicant 

is trying to create confusion to the Hon'ble Tribunal as well as the 

respondents by citing the baseless statements which is liable to be 

rejected. 

That wth reoard to the statements made in paraqraph, rV(3) 
of the ispplicption,the respondents beg to state that aoain the 

applicant is trying to create confusion with the statement which has 

no pTactical applicability. 

34 	That with regard to the statements made in paranraph iV'(34) 

of the application,the respondents beg to state that the applicant 

himself replied during interrogation in the hearing that the coins 

turned into ashes. His allegation that the fDisciplinry Authority 
gave his findino on presumtion is not true. 

35. 	That with reoard to the statenients nade in paracraph 135) 
of the apolication,the respondents beg t6 State that the act of the 
applicant during the fire accident as established by the inquiry is 
enough to justify his involvement in rnfsappropriation Govt. money, 

Contd. ,p/8- 
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That iIth regard to the statements made in paraçraoh IV(36) 

of the appiication,the resoondents beg to state that the p'enalty 

have been imposed to the applicant on his involvement in mis-

appropriation of Govt. money and he has been trying to produced 

an imaginary and false statement. 

That with regard to the statements made in paregrach flJ(7) 

of the apolication,the respondents beg to state that the statement 

made In this pars is not true.. A thorough inquiry was conducted 

with pe'sonal hearing and it has been established that there was a 

clear violation of provisions of Rule3(i) (i), (iI & (111') of CCS 

(Conduct)Rul-1964 for which penalt',' have been inposd. 

	

38 	That with regard to the statemerts made in paraçraph ii(8) 

of the application,the respondents beg to state that there was no 

violation of principles of natural justice as the final order was 

passed after submission of inquiry report by the inquiry cficer 

in which the charges were stand proved. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph Ii(39) 

of the apication,the respondents bRg to state that the copy of 

inquiy report wa duly forwarded to the applicant under reqistered 

poet Hence, his allegationis not true. 

Copy of le;ter forwarding inquiry renort is enclosed as 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph flt(40) 

of the aoolication,the respondents beg to state that the allegation 

of appl.cant is not trua as an inquiry tas conducted in fair manner 

giving all reasonabie opportunity to defend his case. $o, Rule-14 

of CC(CCA) Rule.1965 was never violated. The impugned order of the 

Disciplinary Authority cannot be set aside on mere-  ground of allega-

tion of the applicant. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragiaph lV(41) 

of the application,the respondents beg to reiterate the statements 

made in paragraph 40 of the written statement. 

	

2. 	That with regard to the statements made in paranraoh i\J(42) 

of the appliction,the respondents beg. to state that the applicant 

is responsibe for the cause -  of great hardship owing to the 

commission of fraud which invited disciplinary action. 

	

43. 	 That with regard to the statements made in paragraph IV(43) 

of the applicatiofl,the respondents beg to reiterate the statements 

made in para 40 of the writfen statement. 
Contd.P "9 
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44, 	That with regard to the statements made in oaragraph 1Y44) 

of the application,the respondents beg to state that misappropriation 

of.Covt. money' by the apolicant has been established vide the inquiry 

conducted by the inquiry officer and as such there is no reason to 

submit the baseless arguments, 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph rV(4) 

the application,the respondnts beg to state that the arguments made 

in this para 'is objectionabia as he is criticizing thedecision of 

the Appeliat.e Authority. His arguments is liable to be quashed. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph fli(46) 
of the application,the respondents beg to state that the detail 

inquiry report annexed in the above paras speak i'tself as such in 
view of the report his argument is liable to be rejected. 

AND hence, the Hon'ble Tribunal is highly prayed for 
re'jcting the petition and the impugnad order of the Disciplinary 
Auhority may be kept stand,. 

AND for the act of kindness of the Hon tble Tribunal the 

undersigned (respondent) shall every pray, 

' 	That the applicant is not entitled to any relief sought 

fo' in the aolication and the cane is lIable to be dismissed with 
cos 'Es,, 

VER I FICTIr1 

I, N. C. Halder, presently working as S'updt. of Posts, 
Office of the Director Postal flervice, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanaqr 

being duly authorised and competent to sign this verification do 
hereby solemly affirm and state that the statements made in oaregraphs 
/ •- 1/of the application are true to my knowledge and belief, 
thee made in paraoranhs 2 - 	being matter of record are 
true to my information deri,ed there from and those' made 5n the rest 
are humble Submicsion before the Hon vhle T'ibua1. I have not 
suppressed any material facts. 

AND I sign this verification on this the oth day 
o f /24 ' 20- c 

DPENT 

N.C2LR 
Superintendent of Post Office 
Arunachal Pradesh Division 

Ltanagar-791 111 
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10 :';i 1)ILCTOR OF. POST O'k1C;. ITAAUPa  

5PM tCHUKHA 

No.lc/IR-1/9899 DTD 	
REG FIR 

	

12/4 	() 	CIEiT, 

ON 11 rH APRI1-99 ;a'--l--5O -P 	
SUDUENLY FIRL. 

- 	I 

BRO 	orr 114 TH cL"C 	
IUOURIflG ItOUSL OF T} pOST 

WITI1Ii k'LW 4IS 1 	IL)ANC ANJ POST OFk'IC& 

IO T1U FLA 	ItO THE 	() I w 	IN soUND 

C A1 . 	L 
' 

PERSOU KN(XKD OUR DOOR j\L AWAK}U iE ANY HOW 

ICOULP SAVE OUR LIFE AND 
SO4 OFFIGIA1- D(LUM).NT THE 

	

THAT I 	
LUII STAMP MOIW THi 

FTY HOU3A 	 - - 

Lu 

SUU POST MASTER 
iT SIA4G DIsTgI(T 

EOPY TQZ 	 ' 

The 'dd10 epty 	 t siang District 

Mechukha, 	r Information and ncce3arY action 

p1eaSe 

.: 	Sub Post Master 
West Slang r)istrict 
• 	: Mechukhaz 

/' 	/ 	 •. 	1 

S 

I- 	••' - 	 - 	
- • V w:- / 

44 
-4 



NP 	- 

GOVT. OF INDIA 
OFFIC OP TI SUB P.OST C iCi; 	I.JT SIAI 1)ISr(l 

ECHUHJu 

NO.JK/F1/9O_g9 V 	
Dated,mechukha the 12th Apri199 

The 0 0C. Police Sttion, 
West Slang listrjct, 
Mechukha. 

Sub:-. 	FIR for $i.e 'ccjdent in my residence and 
post offje) Mechukha 

	

• 	sir, 

I have the Honour to inform you that on 11th. 
April'99 at about iiLso P.M.in the night when 1 was 

in my resjdJnce, at that time accident broke 
4 .  cut in my reigh):k0urjfl . 03 	The fire was so severe 

that it was out of critrol and burnt Any how, houses 
I save4 my life with few records of the office. Most 
of the 4rticjes burntjn th fire. 

In 

 

ths regard I am sbm1ttjntj the FIR for 
nece33ay ac':ion pleae, 

Youtg faithuuy 

( D.Sharma) 
SUb Post Master, 
15t ianq 1 istrici 

Mechukha 0  
No..I-1K/fIR..1198_99 	 Dated, Nechuk 	the -12th Aprile99 
Copy to;r 

The Addl.Depu.ty Corn iss1ncr, Wust Siang 
Diotrict,tMechukha for1nformation and neccsary 
action'.piease 0  *( 

1 
I 	 -•-- 
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iJI;CiFIM3 	 MM0UNT RECEiVED 	DRrE OF 	S1(NRTURE OF 

	

rYf1ENT 	OF RELEPIFU1 

	

01 Sri Takie ibBy,P4 	1000/- 	13 - 4 -.99 

 
- 

	
- --- -- ---- -- - - -- - - - - - - 

	

 

02 Sri Lra Yorni,D/9 	1000/- 	 do- 

--------- -  
030 Smty Yemen Puying,eon 	1000/ 	 - rio - 

— — - A... ——————----————-------—————---- - - 

	

.: 

SrI 

:: :::i - - l000/ 	- - - 	 u0  I 

	

05 Sri Tadi ormS/ 	 1000/- 	 - dn 

o'A 

- - 	
- 	 1- 

06. ShjLjpohhjbe,p80q: liT iUo:.-:::: liE0i:,:IT::: 

	

07 Sri. Tatt Zipo, cLC . 	 1000/- 	- 

----------- 1 -  -------------------- 

	

,..OB 0 Sri Linqdung Moss.I; 	 1000/ 	do - 

09 Sri Dine sh 
	- - 

- - - - - - - - - - 
 

- 

do 	- - 

	

100 SrI Teja Yordung 1000/-, 	- do 
- 	 7\j7 fwcDUi'J: 

	

114 SrI A.K. P end 3 y,LDc1 	- 

12. 	

. 	
- 

Sil 0Im1 Losh 	
L0 1 o.- 	II 

	

13 Sri Ookir Teja,Std 	 1UIJLJ/- 	 - do 
 

	

4 	 i41.JWt 	4 

	

14 Sri 0 ojurn Yornx,Std 	-1 000/- 	- - - 	 do - - - 

---- -
-- 	 --- -- -_z_ - r 	

.,./, jiTU I •  Th: Cikke-- --1000/- -do 

= 
- 	 - - - 

	

Iotal Mnut 	,Rs 	15,000/- (Rupog IiftBefl ttiousnd)on1y 
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hi the Central Adniinjstratjve Tribunal 

Gauhati Bench, Guwahatj 

1 

Application No. 16/ 2004 
Sri AlPesh Sharma ............Petitioner 

-Vs. 
Union of India & ors ...... 

AFFIDA\TIT iN-REPLY ON BEHALF OF THE PETITIONER 

I, Shri .Dinesh Sharma, son of Shri Gulab Sharma, aged about 35 yeas, 
resident of Arunachal Pradesh, Distit keA 	 dohereby solemnly declare and 
state as follows:. 

That I am the petitioner in this case and a copy of writtei s.tatement filed by the 
respondent No. I to 4 was s&ved upon my Advocate, which was handed over to 
me and I have gone through it and understood the contents made therein. 

That the statements which are not specffically admitted and which are contrary to 
the records are deemed to be denied by the answering deponent. 

That the statement made in para 2 (i) of the written statement hereinafier Written 
as W.S. are not fully colTect. it is not correct that the post master Sri Dinesh 
Sarma kept excess cash in the post office in ait iron chest aiog with other three 
roii chests, it is totally false that the cash was intentioriafly mis-appropriated by 

the offlciai as it was unbeiivable when three iron chests could be pulled outpw 

one chest containing cash could be left out for burning in the fire. These are 

assumption of the enquiry oflicer but the fact remains that one chest was burn out 

and due to burning it was tol4lly melted which was quite possible and question of 

any assumption does not arise at aW The real facts cannot be changed on the basis 
of assumption. 

That the statement made in para 2(u) are not correct and they are not admitted. It 
is iiot correct that the involvement of the applicant in mis-appr opriating the pos.l 
cash has been established and accordingly he was charge sheeted, it is also not 

correct that the charges initiated against the applicant stands proved and 
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accordingly he was awarded punishment by the disciplinary authority. In fact, the 

enquiry could not he held proiieriy and the report has been submitted only on 

assumption and so an appeal was flied before the Appellate Authority which was 

also could not be properly considered and the same was rejected wrongly. 

That the statement made in para 3 & 4 of the W.S. are substantially correct as the 

same are based on the statement of the applicant. 

That the statement made in para 5, 6., 7, 8, 9 & 10 are matter of records and this 

deponent does not adniit any of the statements which are contrary to the recor(Is. 

That regarding the statement made in para Vt  of para 11 of W.S. this deponent 
J_:._._ 	ii I.\ 	r1_._i_ uegs to I eie asiu e-iie e the sL4LeHJeliLs thUC 11.1 pw I I Vj UI we appIie.uOli 

including the other statements which are based on real facts. The applicant as 

stated the real facts elaborately and also the circumstances at the time of fire 

broke out in the office. Howevr, the report of the enquiry officer to the extent 

that all the iron chests were pulled out before the filie caught out are not correct 

and the said finding of the enquiry officer are not based on any evidence. 

• 	Regarding the 2 sub-para of para 11 of W.S. it is stated that the enquiry 

officer gave his report only one presumption and not on real facts and on such 

presumption the report of the enquiry officer should not have been accepted and 

on the sole ground the enquiry report should have been brushed aside In fact, 

when the fire was caught out the applicant could not ss ye the entire iron chest and 

other articles from the offlce which was clearly stated before the enquiry officer. 

Regarding the 3fl  sub-para of para 11 of W.S. it is stated that the enquiry 

officer without taking proper evidence and without ohhecting the other evidence 

wrongly stated that the applicant took advantage of the situation and niis-

appropriated an amount of Rs 19,303.45 i.e. cash amount of Rs 17,713,05 and 

postal stamp - Rs 1590.40. it is totally false allegation•s that the mis-appropriation 

was done intentionally and the applicant was wrongly asked to credit the amount 
at Mecnuica Post urnee. 

That the statement made in para 12 are not correct and they are not admitted. The 

mis-appropriation by applicant has not been established and the enquiry officer 

wrongly held that the mis-appropriation has been established. 

4 
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That the statement made in para 13 of the W. S. are not cor'rect in as much as the 

allegation was not proved and initiation of disciplinary proceeding was wrong and 

illegal. However, the applicant filed his representation by stating the real facts but 

the official concern did not at all consider the said real facts made by the applicant 
and on the basis of that charged was framed wrongly. 

That the statement made in para 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 & 21 are matter of 
records and the deponent does not admit any of the statement which are contrary 

to the records. However, it is totally denied that the charge was proved. In fact the 

charges leveled against the applicant could not be proved legally and on such 

charge framed on assumption, no punishment can be awarded in any manner. 

That regarding the statement made in para 22 of the W. S. it is stated that the 
charge was framed only on presumption and so the question of any fraud 
committed by any official does not arise at all. In fact the applicant has not 
committed any offence and enquity offlcer without going through the actual fact 

submitted the enquiry report. The disciplinary authority as well as appellate 

authority only on enquiry report passed the impugned orders which was not at all 
sustainable in law and so the award as well as punishment are bad in law and 
liable to be quashed. 

That regarding the statement made in para 23 & 24 of the W.S. it is reiterated that 

the appellate authority also did not apply his mind and disposed of the appeal 

mechanically. it is further reiterated that the disciplinary authority also did not at 

all consider the facts and circumstances of the case and wrongly passed impugned 
order. 

That regarding the statement made in para 25, 26 & 27 this deponent begs to state 

that the enquiry in fact was not done properly. Regarding the same the applicant 
reiterate the statements made in paras 25, 26 & 27 of the original application. 

That regarding the statement made in p4ra 28 of tile W. S. the applicant has stated 
in the original application the entire facts and circumstances which was happened 
at the time of flre. But the enquiiy officer, iscipiinary authority as well as the 
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appellate authority failed to consider the state of mind of the applicant at the time 

of sudden fire and at that time what was done by the applicant is not a question of 

belief but it is a question of situation occurred at the time of fire. However, it is 

not correct that all the boxes, tables and other articles were taken away before the 

fire caught in the post office. So the findings are totally pervased and based on no 
evidence. 

15) 	That regarding the statement made in para 29, 30 & 31 the applicant reiterates the 

statements made in 29, 30 & 31 of the original application. However the 

statement made in para 29, 30 & 31 are not correct and they are not admitted. 

i 6) 	That the allegations made in para 32 & 33 are not correct and they are hereby 
denied. The statement made there in are absolutely baseless. 

That regarding the statement made in para 34 it is stated that due to fire coins 

present in the box were melted but in the W.S. the opposite party tried to mislead 

the court on the basis of the finding of the discipiinaiy authority which was based 
only on presumption. 

That the statement made in para 35 are not correct and they are not admitted. The 

allegation of involvementof mis-appropriation is without any basis and without 
any evidence and the same has been arrived at on presumption. 

That the statement made in para 36 are not correct and they are not admitted. The 

penalty imposed are based on a biased and improper enquiiy and so penalty 
imposed is unsustainable in law. 

That the statement made in para 37 are not correct and they are not admitted. in 

fact no proper enquiry was conducted and so question of violation of rules of CCS 
(Conduct) IRules 1964 does not arise. 

That the statement made in para 38 and 39 it is stated that copy of enquiiy report 

and copy of documents were not furnished to the applicant and so there was a 
violation of principle of natural justice and the entire proceeding is visiated. 



' That the statement made in para 40, 
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41, 42 & 43 are not correct and they arnot 

admitted. Regarding the same this deponent reiterates the same which has en 
submitted in para IV (40, 41,42 & 43). 

That the statement made in para 44 to 47 are not correct and they are not 

admitted. Regarding the same the applicant reiterates the submissions made in 
para IV (44, 45, 46). 

That the statement and submission made in the W.S. are not based on actual facts 
and circumstances and the enquity report which are based only 011 presumption 
and as such the entire enquiry report, charges and punishment awarded to the 

applicant is not sustainable in law and liable to be se aside and quashed. 

The statement made in para I to 24 are true to my knowledge and I sign this affidavit 
on 	day of July, 2005 at Guwahati. 

Identified by 

Advocate 

eVCAP 

•1 
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